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Safety 

“People feel safe from crime, fire and the effects of emergencies and natural disasters.” 

Primary Factors for Achieving the Result 

As shown below in the Safety causal map, the primary factor affecting the Polk County Board of County 
Commissioners’ (BoCC) ability to meet the citizens’ expectations are (1) Prevention, (2) Responsive 
Services, and (3) Preparedness. 

Strategies for Achieving the Result 

The Divisions that have programs in the Safety Result Area submitted their programs to this area 
because they felt their programs would help the County achieve the result through one or more of the 
following strategies: 

1. Respond to emergency situations and unsafe incidents as quickly as possible to save lives and 
property. 

2. Respond to unlawful conduct as efficiently as possible to protect the community, punish the 
offender, compensate the victims and save tax dollars, in accordance with federal, state, and 
local laws and regulations. 

3. Prevent the incidence of crime, loss of life, and fire damage, and improve citizen perception of 
safety. 

4. Prepare citizens to withstand the impacts of man-made and natural disasters. 
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SAFETY 
DIVISION PROGRAM SUMMARY 

Adopted FY 20/21 Plan FY 21/22 
Program 

(number listed is the program number) FTE General Fund Other Funds/ 
Sources Total General 

Fund 
Other Funds/ 

Sources Total 

Fire Rescue 
Medical Examiner - 47 
Emergency Medical Services - 1243 
EMS Administration - 39 
EMS Impact Fee Fund Reserves - 359 
EMS Impact Fees - 180 
Emergency Medical Millage CIP - 1708 
Fire Prevention - 161 
Fire Rescue Operations - 158 
Fire Support Services - 1244 
Fire Services Administration - 224 
Fire Rescue Fund Reserves - 229 
Fire Services CIP - 230 
Fire Rescue Impact Fees - 482 
Tax Collector Commissions - 464 

0.00 
222.00 

4.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

11.00 
399.00 
24.00 
8.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

1,692,518 
36,264,213 

815,281 
-
-
-
-

7,082,369 
-
-
-
-
-
-

-
12,536,483 

-
1,472,743 

59,576 
14,111,543 

1,288,628 
45,121,672 

1,984,785 
2,836,505 

540,082 
5,260,565 
1,980,111 

-

1,692,518 
48,800,696 

815,281 
1,472,743 

59,576 
14,111,543 

1,288,628 
52,204,041 

1,984,785 
2,836,505 

540,082 
5,260,565 
1,980,111 

-

1,637,310 
36,662,829 

854,273 
-
-
-
-

9,255,319 
-
-
-
-
-
-

-
7,953,373 

-
1,950,960 

50,000 
7,118,982 
1,349,796 

43,689,423 
2,056,816 
2,954,488 

963,275 
-

2,202,054 
-

1,637,310 
44,616,202 

854,273 
1,950,960 

50,000 
7,118,982 
1,349,796 

52,944,742 
2,056,816 
2,954,488 

963,275 
-

2,202,054 
-

Subtotal 668.00 45,854,381 87,192,693 133,047,074 48,409,731 70,289,167 118,698,898 
Emergency Management 
Emergency Management & Operations - 185 
911 System - 1491 

7.00 
12.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
8.00 
0.00 
0.00 

307,321 
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

1,115,101 
2,691,722 
2,102,267 

50,000 
41,700,000 

4,780,791 
2,000,000 

-

1,422,422 
2,691,722 
2,102,267 

50,000 
41,700,000 

4,780,791 
2,000,000 

-

315,105 
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

886,053 
2,754,785 
1,971,195 

50,000 
-

4,512,861 
-
-

1,201,158 
2,754,785 
1,971,195 

50,000 
-

4,512,861 
-
-

Emergency 911 Fund Reserves - 231 
SARA Title III Program - 163 
Coronavirus Relief Fund 2020 CARES Act - 1712 
Radio Services - 1242 
Hurricane Irma 2017 - 1709 
Emergency Management CIP - 345 
Subtotal 27.00 307,321 54,439,881 54,747,202 315,105 10,174,894 10,489,999 
Board of County Commissioners 
Predisposition of Juveniles - 460 0.00 - - - - - -
Subtotal 0.00 - - - - - -
Code Enforcement 
Code Enforcement - 34 38.00 4,013,824 558,812 4,572,636 4,109,421 579,942 4,689,363 
Subtotal 38.00 4,013,824 558,812 4,572,636 4,109,421 579,942 4,689,363 
County Probation 
County Probation - 43 39.00 3,534,670 - 3,534,670 3,605,563 - 3,605,563 
Subtotal 39.00 3,534,670 - 3,534,670 3,605,563 - 3,605,563 

TOTAL BoCC 772.00 53,710,196 142,191,386 195,901,582 56,439,820 81,044,003 137,483,823 
Elected Officials 
Polk County Sheriff - 17 
Polk County Sheriff - 457 
Polk County Sheriff 
DCF Juvenile Substance Abuse - 274 
Justice Assistance Grant JAG - 273 
Pretrial Services - 269 
Teen Court - 267 
Drug Court - 270 
DUI Court - 1060 
Post-Adjudication Drug Court - 1451 

1,867.93 
0.00 

1,867.93 
3.00 
1.00 

24.00 
5.00 

14.00 
2.00 
4.00 

188,796,603 
-

188,796,603 
-
-

1,343,361 
345,527 

2,523,297 
184,241 

73,678 

1,128,007 
5,997,982 
7,125,989 

139,322 
284,067 

-
-
-
-
-

189,924,610 
5,997,982 

195,922,592 
139,322 
284,067 

1,343,361 
345,527 

2,523,297 
184,241 
73,678 

194,237,589 
-

194,237,589 
-
-

1,383,806 
335,627 

2,788,719 
204,775 

73,678 

1,168,237 
7,196,296 
8,364,533 

142,756 
188,614 

-
-
-
-
-

195,405,826 
7,196,296 

202,602,122 
142,756 
188,614 

1,383,806 
335,627 

2,788,719 
204,775 
73,678 

Subtotal 1,920.93 193,266,707 7,549,378 200,816,085 199,024,194 8,695,903 207,720,097 
TOTAL BoCC & ELECTED OFFICIALS 2,692.93 246,976,903 149,740,764 396,717,667 255,464,014 89,739,906 345,203,920 
Programs highlighted in gray are not printed 

 



Safety 

Actual Budget Adopted Plan Appropriations FY 18/19 FY 19/20 FY 20/21 FY 21/22 

Personal Services Expenses 69,424,906 76,026,605 80,480,944 85,881,517 
Operating Expenses 29,337,147 32,011,133 52,737,412 36,800,234 
Capital Expenses 9,708,015 30,716,453 31,071,354 11,236,477 
Grants And Aids 477,119 568,466 23,315,157 643,470 
Interfund Transfers 39,422,172 42,036,990 7,035,281 2,479,531 
Indirect Expense 98,359 98,359 2,649,441 2,649,441 
InKind Expense 54,109 16,645 6,645 6,645 
Constitutional Office-Budget Transfer 166,409,050 175,574,421 182,963,937 189,124,344 
Reserves 0 9,546,971 16,257,496 16,182,261 
Refunds 136,890 200,000 200,000 200,000 

Total Result Area 315,067,767 366,796,043 396,717,667 345,203,920 

Revenue by Fund Actual 
FY 18/19 

Budget 
FY 19/20 

Adopted 
FY 20/21 

Plan 
FY 21/22 

00100 General Fund 219,788,440 232,983,138 246,976,903 255,464,014 
10150 Special Revenue Grants 5,351,057 5,527,274 4,245,215 1,418,370 
12190 Fire Rescue Funds 42,397,725 46,837,561 51,313,285 51,013,798 
12240 Impact Fees 3,674,241 6,079,536 9,510,412 11,399,310 
14350 Emergency 911 Funds 2,957,758 3,696,776 4,793,989 4,725,980 
14370 Hazardous Waste Funds 153,948 238,922 148,555 162,053 
14390 Radio Communications Funds 3,680,425 9,185,300 4,780,791 4,512,861 
14400 Cares Act Coronavirus Relief Fund 2020 0 0 41,700,000 0 
14490 Indigent Health Care Funds 98,995 87,588 89,481 92,742 
14980 Emergency Medical Millage Fund 1,717,221 12,786,320 19,411,652 14,866,613 
14990 Law Enforcement Trust Funds 226,349 1,173,628 1,128,007 1,168,237 
15310 Building Funds 0 0 358,812 379,942 
15550 Hurricane Irma Fund 38,979,901 37,400,000 2,000,000 0 
30800 General Capital Improvement Funds 1,647,424 0 0 0 
30900 2019 Capital Improvement Project Fund 0 10,800,000 10,260,565 0 

Total Result Area 320,673,484 366,796,043 396,717,667 345,203,920 

Personnel 

Full Time Equivalents 2,594 2,645 2,693 2,718 

 



 
 

  
     

        
    

 
    

 
     

 
     

    
     

    

       
     

    
        

    
     

   
     

      
   
    

 
   

 

   
   

   
 

  
      

  
  

 
      

  
  

 
    

     
 

   
  

    
 

   
    

  
    

TRENDS AND ISSUES 

The programs in this Result Area are from the Fire Rescue Division, Emergency Management Division, 
County Probation Division, Code Enforcement Division, the Polk County Sheriff, and the Polk County 
Court Administrator. Residents have informed us that they expect to “feel safe from crime, fire, and the 
effects of emergencies and natural disasters.” In order to address this expectation, these programs focus 
on (1) response to emergency situations, (2) prevention of crime, loss of life, fire damage, and improved 
perception of safety, and (3) preparation for man-made and natural disasters. 

Significant issues this year and next year include: 

• The Polk County Fire Rescue (PFCR) Executive Staff is committed to providing Polk County 
residents with the best in public safety with a focus on customer service.  The Fire Chief will continue 
to lead this movement by proposing the Fiscal Year 2020/2021 Fire Rescue enhancements in service 
capabilities along with equipment acquisitions that allow safe and effective service delivery. 

• For Fiscal Year 2019/2020 budget, the Board of County Commissioners (BoCC) approved an 
increase in the Fire Assessment rate by $15.  This additional funding provided staff to cover three 
person engines, an officer development-training program and additional training officer staff.  PCFR 
proudly opened the new Mulberry station, which included cancer innovative safe guards for 
operational personnel. Enhancement of outdated equipment such as cardiac monitors in all the ALS 
engines will continue to better prepare employees to assist the residents of Polk County with a higher 
level of service and public safety. Fiscal Year 2020/2021 budget, the Board of County Commissioners 
approved an additional increase in the Fire Assessment rate by $24. With this increase, PCFR is able 
to add the Safety Officer 24 hour position along with purchases of vital life-saving equipment for our 
employees. PCFR also has the funding to start a mental health wellness program for our field 
employees. As Polk County continues to grows, PCFR is committed to providing exceptional 
customer service through service improvements by adding additional staffing, continued training and 
provide our employees with better work environment through mental wellbeing and enhancements to 
equipment. 

• Fiscal Year 2020/2021 Polk Country Fire Rescue is reviewing and updating the Strategic Plan that 
was completed in Fiscal Year 2015/2016. Polk County Fire Recue is committed to and will continue to 
complete all key findings from the ESCI report, as of Fiscal Year 2019/2020 PCFR has completed 
97% of all key finds. 

• In Fiscal Year 2019/2020, PCFR was awarded 2 Department of Justice grants for safety gear. Polk 
County Fire Rescue will continue to apply for additional grants in the current year to help improve 
safety of our staff and our community. 

• Through COVID-19, PCFR provided Polk County residents the best in customer service, with 
employees readiness to provide protection gear for both patient and employees, 48hr. COVID-19 
testing results for exposed employees, and the purchase of advanced portable ventilators. 

• County Probation will continue to provide alternatives to incarceration through Misdemeanor 
Probation, Problem Solving Court Probation, and the Electronic Monitoring Program. These 
programs process approximately 2,500 offenders each year, saving taxpayers millions of dollars in 
avoided incarceration costs.  This past fiscal year, it cost $2.39 per day for an offender to be 
supervised by Misdemeanor Probation and $7.84 per day for supervision in the Electronic Monitoring 
Program, as compared to $63.44 per day for incarceration in the County jail. 

• COVID-19 affected Electronic Monitoring divisions globally as prisons and jails sought innovative 
ways to decrease the number of inmates in custody.  The County Electronic Monitoring program saw 
a 65% increase in caseloads over the last seven months.  Predictions have been made that the 
increase in use of electronic monitoring technology will not wane after the coronavirus crisis is over. 

 



   
 

  
    

   
 

    
 

  
   

  
     

 
 

  
  

    
    

  
     

   
 

 
   

 
    

   
 

   
    

   
    

 
 

  
 

 
  

 
    

  
 

   
 

 
     

   
  

 
   

    
  

  
 

   

Our program has a current cap of 225 cases with a waiting list for additional referrals.  In Fiscal Year 
2019/2020, this program saved over $3.5 million dollars when compared to daily costs of 
incarceration. 

• A number of criminal defendants suffer from mental health issues and/or co-occurring substance 
abuse disorders leading to multiple arrests and increased recidivism. County Probation joins efforts 
with the Recovery Support Services, State Attorney’s Office, Public Defender’s Office, Court 
Administration, the Department of Corrections, and Department of Juvenile Justice in addressing 
these issues with the Problem Solving Court Program. The assigned Probation Officer works with 
select participants in intensive therapeutic program and holds them accountable for their actions while 
they receive treatment.  The Problem Solving Court program includes Behavioral Health Court, Post-
Adjudication Drug Court, DUI Drug Court, and Veterans Court. 

• The mission of the Emergency Management Division is to provide a comprehensive emergency 
management system Countywide, including radio communications, 911 addressing, and operations 
and emergency planning, to ensure Polk County is prepared for all hazards and emergencies. 
Florida Statute 252 requires each county to establish an Emergency Management Agency with a 
director responsible to coordinate emergency management activities, services, and programs 
countywide.  The Emergency Management Division has three programs: The Emergency 9-1-1 
Addressing/Operations Program, the Emergency Management Program, and the Radio Services 
Program. 

• The Emergency 9-1-1 Addressing/Operations program is responsible for the Countywide Emergency 
9-1-1 system and administers the Polk County Uniform Addressing System ordinance. The 
Emergency 9-1-1 program is funded completely with funds from State Emergency -9-1-1 trust fund. 
Florida Statutes establish allowable expenditures including personnel and operating costs. 

• The Emergency 9-1-1 system connects residents and visitors to emergency services across Polk 
County. Emergency 9-1-1 network and telephone equipment is maintained at the Sheriff’s 
Emergency Communications Center, Bartow PD, Lakeland PD, and Lake Alfred PD.  The Emergency 
9-1-1 system was upgraded in Fiscal Year 2018/2019 with a $1.7M State 911 grant.  The system 
upgrade provides seamless Emergency 9-1-1 services across the County and begins the transition to 
Next Generation 911 in Polk County.  Text-to-911 is being implemented in Fiscal Year 20/21, which 
will give residents and visitors the ability to send a Text-to-911 to receive emergency services when 
they cannot place a voice 911 call. 

• The Emergency Management program coordinates preparedness efforts Countywide including the 
efforts of government agencies, volunteer organizations, healthcare providers, and private sector 
entities in emergency planning, interagency training, and exercises.  Emergency Management 
oversees the County’s compliance with State and Federal preparedness and emergency planning 
requirements.  During potential or actual emergencies, we are responsible for management of the 
County’s Emergency Operations Center and serve as the countywide liaison to State and Federal 
Emergency Management agencies and programs. 

• The Emergency Management program is funded primarily with State and Federal grants with specific 
programmatic requirements, deliverables, and spending restrictions. State and Federal grantors 
mandate programmatic deliverables and administrative/financial approval and reporting requirements 
often duplicating local approval/administrative processes.  Over the last several years, these 
mandates have greatly increased the amount of administrative staff time necessary to maintain grant 
compliance. These revenues have been static over the past few years with no anticipated increases 
in grant funding. Those grant funds are maxed out at current staff and operations levels. There are no 
signs that these grant funds will increase. Assessment of growing operational needs and 
comparisons to other Florida EM programs of similar size and scope show that the EM program is 
understaffed. The program would benefit from additional full-time staff to support a more robust and 

 



  
 

 
  

   
  

    
  

   
 

   
  

    
  

    
  

 
  

 
   

  
 

   
  

   
   

 
  

   
    

   
   
    

 
  

 
   

   

     
     

     
    

   
 

      
    

   
   

     
 

   
  

 

focused Training & Exercise program, Recovery planning and operations, and much-needed 
expansion of the Special Needs program. 

• Emergency Management plans for, exercises, and manages hurricane-related transport and 
sheltering of our special medical needs and electrically dependent residents. A single Emergency 
Management Program staff member coordinates protecting these most vulnerable community 
members both day-to-day and during EOC activations.  The same staff member also manages 
Healthcare Facility emergency management plan reviews of almost 90 licensed long-term care 
facilities as mandated by Florida Law. 

Special Needs logistics – the current storage and inventory management system for Special Needs 
shelter and medical support equipment continues to be a hodgepodge of space and locations. This 
complicates every task – inventory updates, replacements, and enhancements; deploying equipment 
prior to a storm impact; recovering equipment post-storm; re-inventory, cleaning, and replacement; 
replacement in storage. All of this would be greatly simplified and made much more efficient if all 
special needs inventory was stored and managed in one location. 2020’s COVID-19 operations and 
significant logistics/warehouse/distribution efforts also emphasized the need for substantial full-time 
Emergency Management-focused warehouse space. 

• The primary responsibility of the Radio Services program is to maintain the countywide emergency 
800 MHz two-way radio system, which connects every first responding agency and other key 
agencies in the County on a common radio system.  The radio shop services equipment for Polk 
County Sheriff Office (PCSO), State Attorney’s Office and all Board of County Commissioners 
divisions.  Radio Services also maintains a vast network of microwave connectivity, which has 
reduced the need to pay leased data circuits to provide network access, and internet connectivity to 
BoCC and Constitutional offices resulting in significant savings to general and other funds. 

• Radio Services provides numerous other radio communication systems used by various agencies in 
Polk County.  The PCSO Emergency Communications Center, Fire Rescue, and Public Works make 
use of various Very High Frequency (VHF) systems. The Jails and Courthouse are served by Ultra 
High Frequency (UHF) systems. EMS agencies are required to have communications capability on 
the statewide Medical Channels, which are UHF. High Frequency radio and Satellite systems 
predominantly serve Emergency Management. 

• Revenue for a portion of the Radio Communication Services program is primarily from a portion of 
moving traffic violation penalties and System Access and subscriber maintenance fees established by 
Board of County Commissioners for users of the 800 MHz radio system.  The Board of County 
Commissioners first established and set user fees for the use of Public Safety radios and radio 
communication services in 2013. These funding sources were insufficient to meet costs of providing 
said services. Fees were increased beginning in Fiscal Year 2017/2018 on an indexed 5-year 
schedule reaching maximum revenue in Fiscal Year 2020/2021. As the cost of public safety agency 
staffing and system maintenance and equipment repair increases, this will require an extension of the 
user fees as well as additional budget to provide and maintain radios and the radio system 
infrastructure. 

• In Fiscal Year 2019/2020, replacement of all portable and mobile radios (subscriber equipment) 
began to take place following Board of County Commissioners funding. At the end of the First 
Quarter of Fiscal Year 2019/2020 Motorola Depot Level service ceased on the XTS-XTL series of 
subscriber radios. That series of mobiles and portables went in service before 2010. They are 
considered “End of Life” products, no longer available and no longer reparable, after Dec. 31 2019. 
That series made up the bulk of all of the subscriber radios within Polk County.   Countywide the 
subscriber fleet consists of approximately 5000 radios (BoCC, PCSO, Cities, and other agencies) with 
an average contract cost of $4,000 per radio. 

 



    
    

  
  

     
   

     
  

  
 

 
 
 

 

   
   

   
   

 
   

 
    

  
  

  
 

     
 
 

  
     

  
 

    
    

  
 
   

   
     

   
  

   

  
    

    
 

• In Fiscal Year 19/20, Radio Services successfully closed out the microwave upgrade project, which 
introduced additional redundancy loops and Multi-Protocol Label Switching (MPLS) intelligence to 
increase resiliency, reduce downtime and to better manage bandwidth, routing, and priorities in the 
backhaul.  Radio Services also began replacing 20 plus year old power sources for Microwave 
Equipment, batteries, and dehydrators, which are essential elements of the critical microwave 
network.  Backup generators at their end of service life were replaced at five sites. In addition, the 
VHF paging system used by Fire Rescue was expanded from a 6-site system to a 9-site system to 
improve coverage in critical areas that have seen considerable growth: Frostproof, Davenport, and 
Mulberry areas. Additional improvement are underway in Fiscal Year 20/21 to include outfitting each 
communications site with a manual transfer switch, completing the installation of new rectifier 
equipment at remaining sites, performing tower inspections, installation of a backup logging recorder, 
and upgrade of the tower lighting. 

• The Code Enforcement Division provides a means for residents to report unsafe property conditions, 
allowing for a primarily reactive response to neighborhood concerns of blight, dilapidated structures, 
and unpermitted building and site development. This process allows for the elimination of unsafe 
conditions, resulting in cleaner neighborhoods and decreased crime, which help promote our County 
as an attractive place to live, work, and play. In order to fulfill community expectation, the focus of this 
program is on (1) Nuisance abatement and demolition, where we utilize vendors to remove blight and 
excessive bulk waste. This helps revitalize neglected properties within neighborhoods, (2) Joint 
partnerships with the Sheriff’s Office, Keep Polk County Beautiful, Florida Department of 
Environmental Protection (FDEP), Southwest Florida Water Management District (SWFWMD), and 
Florida Department of Health (FDOH) to help in the fight against crime and blight, and (3) educating 
the public with on-line resources, attending community meetings, and partnering with other 
educational programs held around the County. A proactive approach on an as-needed basis is a goal 
the Board has for this Division as we work to improve neighborhood aesthetics and build strong 
community relationships. This approach will enable staff to address neighborhood blight on a larger 
scale, resulting in significant improvements to area communities as development and population 
continues to increase. 

Significant issues this year and next year include: 

• The demand for nuisance abatement remains high and consistent. Residents have come to expect 
staff to address excessive bulk waste, illegal dumping, vacant/abandoned homes, and construction 
projects, as well as occupied properties not being maintained. We abate on average almost 1k 
properties annually, utilizing contracted vendors to accomplish this enormous task. Each year we see 
a steady increase in demand for services as growth continues and homes are left unmaintained. The 
amount of funding for this program remains on firm footing. Unpaid nuisance abatement costs are 
billed to property owners then levied as an assessment on the annual tax roll with interest to be 
collected the following tax year. We continue to see a positive annual return on investment from 
these clean-ups, which allows our Division to utilize funds to abate additional nuisance properties. 

• Code Enforcement is a proud community partner, working with residents, absentee property owners, 
and business owners as we strive to educate the public on the importance of property maintenance 
as it relates to business growth and tourism. We are intricately involved with Keep Polk County 
Beautiful and the Polk County Sheriff’s Office. Each day our twenty investigators respond to resident 
complaints in the unincorporated areas of Polk County, as well as the city limits of Frostproof as part 
of an established Inter-local agreement. We continue to train one Investigator on a part-time basis 
through the utilization of our contracted staffing agency, which allows time for familiarization of our 
Codes process in preparation for upcoming retirements, assisting field staff with demolition 
inspections and on individual caseloads during an unexpected absence. They work with other regular 
full-time Investigators in their assigned work areas, monitor property abatements and are shadowed 
by senior Investigators as they learn each process. 

 



  
  

 
 

   
   

   
 

    
  

    
  

     
 
   

  
   

  
 

 
 

    
 

    
 

   
   

  
  

  
   

   
  

 
 

  
 

    
     

 
  

     
  

      
        

  
   

      
 

   
  

         
    

      

• The residents of Polk County have come to rely on and expect code enforcement in their 
neighborhoods.  A high demand is placed on current staff to respond to the continuous complaints 
that come in each day from around the County. The health and safety of our staff is a continued 
concern for Management as our Investigators respond to complaints in remote areas around the 
County. We have seen an increase on reported aggressive situations during property abatements 
that have resulted in resident arrests and police reports. Addressing those, same concerns exist 
among office staff, who deal with disgruntled customers. 

• Reconstruction of existing office space to address new employee spacing, installation of security 
equipment and putting additional safety measures into place and practice is ongoing. The need for a 
space study is a top priority focus area for Fiscal Year 20/21 as our current location has limited 
availability for few additional staffing needs. This has been a concern for the last several years as we 
are maxed out in our current work area. 

• The Code Enforcement Division resources are continuously stretched as we serve the residents of 
Polk County. Based on the thousands of calls from residents throughout each year, and with the 
steady economic growth experienced today, there is an enormous need for Code Enforcement 
services throughout the almost 2,100 square miles in Polk County. Code Enforcement continues to 
take on additional enforcement activities as they arise, that adds to an already taxed staff and 
workload. This addition has drastically shifted the function and response of what we do to focus on 
complaints of noxious odors along with illegal dumping and excessive bulk waste, in conjunction with 
Waste & Recycling, Roads & Drainage, PCSO Environmental Unit and Keep Polk County Beautiful. 
Continued efforts are in final stages of development for the implementation of citing owners of 
commercial vehicles for parking on County rights-of- way and how those will be processed. 

• There is no shortage of construction taking place in Polk County. Building and Land Development 
projects are flourishing. Large-scale projects generate nuisance complaints throughout the 
construction phases of the project, due to noise and dirt/dust issues that would not normally exist in 
already developed neighborhoods. Keeping in line with division strategic plan goals, staff will focus on 
improving community relationships by attending regular neighborhood meetings, neighborhood clean-
ups and “open house” events to educate and work with our residents while addressing top concerns. 
We will continue to work closely with other organizations and agencies around our state and County 
that prove to be valuable resources in accomplishing our mission. Educating the public and effectively 
allocating resources is mission critical. 

• Due to longevity in the Code Enforcement Division, multiple retirements have occurred which has 
resulted in major changes among staff. The training is long and ongoing. Approximately 80% of field 
staff have fewer than 5 years on the job in their position. This presents obvious challenges to 
continuity and stability. Unfortunately, lower starting pay for staff at all levels is creating difficulty in 
filling entry-level positions that ultimately result from the various changes as well as discontentment 
among long standing employees. This was a major concern noted in the Strategic Plan process 
completed in the last 2 years. Management continues to address this concern with Human Resources 
in an effort to resolve this issue as we review salaries Countywide. 

• The process of filling vacancies to include hiring and training of new staff in various areas of 
management, field and office staff for last year and current year has been challenging. We received 
approval for four new positions in Fiscal Year 19/20 and 4 new positions in Fiscal Year 20/21, totaling 
8 new positions over a 2-year period. This resulted in a shift in responsibilities as we try to balance 
the workload with incoming and retiring staff.  Balancing workloads with the demand for services will 
remain a top priority. Fiscal Year 19/20 brought in two Code Investigators, 1 Field Supervisor and one 
Code Enforcement Specialist. The new Investigation Supervisor allows for a more realistic span of 
control in response to overseeing daily work, reporting, responding to field complaints and staff 
training. Due to the CODIV-19 pandemic, spending needed to be reduced this fiscal year. The original 
approval of four positions in Fiscal Year 19/20 for Fiscal Year 20/21 was reduced down in Fiscal Year 
20/21 to only 2 positions; a Code Investigator I position and a Data Analyst. This will allow us to 
balance growth demands while auditing and tracking trends and statistics for process improvement. 

 



      
   

   

    
  

  
 

    

  
   

 
  

  
 

    
      

   
  

 
 

 
 

    
  

    
 
 

 
 

• Fiscal Year 20/21, one position was reclassified to a Fiscal Specialist II as we have seen the need for 
increased resources in our financial function. With having to invoice several times per month for the 
Special Magistrate and abatement fees, as well as collect payments and satisfy liens the need is 
high. Going forward, staff plans to implement additional collection methods to recoup outstanding 
fines/liens going back twenty years, which will assist in bringing outstanding code violations in to 
compliance and add to revenue we receive as a reimbursement for cost of services provided within 
the division. 

• The continuous revision to improve the Damage Assessment program has been ongoing for the last 3 
years, since Hurricane Irma in 2017. Responsibilities and training have taken place and will continue 
as we come out of hurricane season this year and work to improve the process over the next; leading 
into a new season. 

• Demolition projects continue to progress through the process and are evaluated based on grant 
funded criteria. Those not funded or meeting grant requirements are ranked by priority of project and 
processed through Code Enforcement. Nuisance abatement funds are used and the property is 
liened at cost with 0% until the Code Enforcement fund is paid in full and a satisfaction of lien is 
processed. Current Fiscal Year 20/21 funding is at $50k with six pending projects. Unqualified 
demolition projects can be processed as a Code Enforcement case under Polk County Structural 
Maintenance Ordinance 11-007 until the structure is rebuilt or torn down by the owner. 

• The continuous advancement of technology and resources will be key as population growth rises to 
higher levels across the County. Just over 2 years ago, the merger in the joint software and data 
collection system, known as Accela, for processing of Code Enforcement, Land Development, and 
Building created an increase in staff workload. As we make continuous adjustments to ensure proper 
record management is in place and continued training to improve program efficiency and turnover in 
employment, this year we will focus on additional automation and reporting data. 

 



 

                                                           
                                                             
                                               

                                                           

 

 

Medical Examiner 
Program Number: 47 
Result Area: Safety 
Division: Fire Rescue Division 
Section: Medical Examiner 

I. Program Offer Description: 
The Medical Examiner provides forensic pathology services for the Tenth Judicial Circuit pursuant to Florida Statute, Chapter 406 et seq.  
Services include investigation and determination of causes of death, performance of autopsies when required, transportation of decedents to the 
morgue, physical examination and review of medical records (views), and transcription of dictated autopsy and visual examination reports. The 
Medical Examiner's Office currently does not have any additional expenditures that could be tiered in this Program Offer and as such, is being 
submitted as the base program. 

II.      Contribution to Result: 

 The District Medical Examiner (DME), independently appointed by the Governor and responsible to Florida's Medical Examiners Commission, 
serves the three counties comprising the Tenth Judicial Circuit, with Polk County generating about 82% of the office workload. The functions of 
this office are specifically designated by Florida law and Administrative Rule, and primarily provide for the safety of residents through 
identification of any extraneous health issues associated with a deceased person, medical supporting evidence for US, state and local judiciary 
attorneys in criminal, civil, and administrative cases, and proper care of human bodies under their direction and control. 
- These procedures assure residents receive a responsive service by providing reasons for unexplained deaths without great alarm or that 
unknown reasons will be investigated and promptly evaluated for proper communication to prevent an outbreak of a major epidemic in the 
community. 
- Provides for a well-trained staff and properly equipped facility to investigate and make determinations of death quickly and accurately. 
- The Medical Examiner has instituted procedures to save the County monies through using law enforcement homicide and traffic investigations, 
thereby eliminating the need to hire additional Medical Examiner staff to provide this investigative service. Transport is provided on an as needed 
basis, rather than maintaining a designated transport staff and related transport equipment, including multiple transport vehicles. Likewise, 
laboratory testing is contracted with the University of Florida saving the County monies to maintain qualified medical staff and equipment to meet 
state requirements for toxicology, histology, and microscopic certified testing to be recognized by courts and professional pathology 
organizations. These procedures result in a more effective criminal justice system. 
- Provides oversight and prevention of doctor shopping that aids in the prevention of drug abuse of prescription medicines. 
- While providing primary Public Safety services, this function also contributes to other strategies in Natural Resources (preventive health of 
county), provides responsive medical statistics for Economic Growth, expand services as the County grows, certainly a Basic Need for tracking, 
identifying, and investigating deaths, and proper handling of cadavers through burial or cremation which provides a Good Government that 
people can trust. 

This Program is: Not Mandated (  ) Mandated: Federal (  ) State ( X  ) Local (  ) 
III. Performance Objectives: 
1 Provide high quality professional pathology services for the Tenth Judicial Circuit. 
2 Hold operational costs to a minimum while providing statutory services. 
IV.  Measures: 

Key 
Obj. 

Actual 
FY 18/19 

Budget 
FY 19/20 

Adopted 
FY 20/21 

Plan 
FY 21/22 

Workload Indicators: 
# of autopsies 
# of inspections 
# of cremation approvals 
Effectiveness Indicators: 
% of required reports completed within statutory limits 
% of cremations approvals issued within established guidelines 
Efficiency Indicators: 
Judicial declined 

1 
1 
2 

1,2 
1,2 

2 

791 
179 

6,412 

100% 
100% 

938 

645 
91 

5,599 

100% 
100% 

920 

750 
150 

6,000 

100% 
100% 

920 

750 
150 

6,000 

100% 
100% 

920 

Significant Changes 
The FY 20/21 budget includes the purchase of an autopsy machine. 

 



Medical Examiner 
Personnel: Actual Budget Adopted Plan 

FY 18/19 FY 19/20 FY 20/21 FY 21/22 
Full Time Equivalents 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Funding Sources: Actual Budget Adopted Plan 

FY 18/19 FY 19/20 FY 20/21 FY 21/22 
General Fund Subsidy 1,417,776 1,360,723 1,532,518 1,477,310 
Charges For Services 31,978 28,000 28,000 28,000 
Miscellaneous 129,659 132,000 132,000 132,000 

Total Program 1,579,413 1,520,723 1,692,518 1,637,310 

Revenue by Fund: Actual Budget Adopted Plan 
FY 18/19 FY 19/20 FY 20/21 FY 21/22 

General Fund 1,579,413 1,520,723 1,692,518 1,637,310 
Total Program 1,579,413 1,520,723 1,692,518 1,637,310 

Appropriations: Actual Budget Adopted Plan 
FY 18/19 FY 19/20 FY 20/21 FY 21/22 

Operating Expenses 1,579,413 1,519,223 1,591,018 1,635,810 
Capital Expenses 0 1,500 101,500 1,500 

Total Program 1,579,413 1,520,723 1,692,518 1,637,310 

 



                                              
                                                                          
                                      
                                                                  
                                        
                                                                          

                                              

 

 

 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

Emergency Medical Services 
Program Number: 1243 
Result Area: Safety 
Division: Fire Rescue Division 
Section: Emergency Medical Svcs 
I. Program Offer Description: 

Paramedic transport ambulance response to 911 medical emergencies in all municipalities and unincorporated areas, including accidents, sudden 
illnesses, fires, natural disasters.   Emergency medical care and ambulance transport of critically ill and injured patients to appropriate medical 
facilities. Comprehensive continuing education, quality assurance, and medical oversight and direction for all program entities including Polk County 
Fire Services and several municipal Fire Departments. Provides licensure required in order to provide Paramedics on fire apparatus. Provide records 
management that complies with laws, rules, regulations regarding billing and revenue recovery. Provides standby services to citizens for sporting and 
special events. This program consistently ranks highest in the Citizens Opinion Survey of Absolutely Critical Property Tax-Based Services. 

II.      Contribution to Result: 

The EMS program satisfies the Safety strategy of response to emergency situations and unsafe incidents, by focusing on rapid response by 
efficiently operating a fleet of reliable EMS transport ambulances staffed with highly trained and dedicated staff strategically located throughout Polk 
County.  The EMS program also addresses preparedness strategy by staffing ambulances with equipment and technology which exceed current 
medical standards of care. Comprehensive training, quality assurance, and medical control prepare team members to provide exceptional service to 
our citizens.  Medical records and billing also meet the above strategies through innovation including expedient electronic reporting, data, and 
information management which improves continuity of care through hospital/physician access to patient information.  The EMS program also assists 
in satisfying the following other results areas: 1) Basic needs in the strategy of care and Public Safety; 2) Good government in the strategies of 
citizen accountability and competent staff; and 3) Growth management in the strategy of providing adequate public services. This program meets the 
special consideration noted in the Safety Request for Offers by promoting inter-agency partnerships and collaboration as well as leveraging existing 
resources to promote paramedic personnel and equipment on existing fire engines in Polk County and its municipalities in order to provide prompt 
response of advanced level pre-hospital care.  EMS also provides medical direction, quality assurance, record management, and training to fire 
agencies allowing an effective continuity in patient care through cost-efficient use of resources and a one-system approach.  Records management 
also meets this special consideration through electronic patient care reporting which includes partnerships with the County and municipal fire 
agencies.  The electronic reporting system interacts with state and federal electronic system. 

This Program is: Not Mandated (  ) Mandated: Federal ( X ) State ( X  ) Local ( X ) 
III.    Performance Objectives: 
1 Provide prompt Paramedic response to all 911 emergency medical/traumatic events. 
2 Provide quick and efficient triage, treatment and transportation of patients to an appropriate medical/trauma center. 
3 Provide Medical Direction and contining training for EMT's and Paramedics employed by Polk County and municipalities. (State mandate) 
4 Provide Quality Assurance/Medical Oversight regarding patient care delivery by EMS and Fire Department personnel. 

5 Audit patient care reports for accurate and lawful documentation, HIPAA compliance, charges, codes, claim submissions, and compliance to 
federal and state laws, rules, and regulations. 

IV.    Measures: 
Key 
Obj. 

Actual 
FY 18/19 

Budget 
FY 19/20 

Adopted 
FY 20/21 

Plan 
FY 21/22 

Workload Indicators: 
# of emergency Responses - delta and echo only 1 35,909 27,342 30,145 31,652 
# of Paramedic Transport Ambulances 1,2 43 38 38 38 
Population served by transport ambulances 1 646,989 659,767 659,767 659,767 
# of EMS Paramedics & EMTS under medical direction 3 971 862 862 862 
# of Billable Events 5 71,210 101,003 128,970 145,737 
# of paramedic engines (Fire, municipalities and county) 1 44 41 41 41 
Effectiveness Indicators: 
% true emergency runs responded to within 12.0 minutes or less (Dispatch 
to On Scene) 1,2 78% 77% 77% 77% 

% true emergency runs repsonded to within 8.0 minutes or less (dispatch to 
On Scene Time) 1,2 50% 52% 52% 52% 

Protocol Compliance % for treatment of Critical Patients 4 98% 99% 99% 99% 

% cardiac arrest pts that arrive at a hospital w pulse, or breathing, or blood 4 28% 45% 45% 45% pressure 
% of Confirmed Heart Attacks that arrive at a Cardiac Center within 60 
minutes of dispatch 2,4 98% 96% 96% 96% 

% of Confirmed Stroke Patients that are transported in less than 15 minutes 
of EMS arrival 2,4 69% 71% 71% 71% 

Efficiency Indicators: 
Paramedic Ambulances Per Capita 1,2 14,704 17,362 16,092 16,092 
Average Revenue Received per Patient 5 $310 $280 $300 $300 

 



 
  

Emergency Medical Services 

Significant Changes 

FY21 budget increases include additional ambulances, staff, and related capital. An additional Quality Assurance Technician was added as we 
continue to focus on the mental health of our employees by including annual mental health assesments and mental health peer support. 

Emergency Medical Services 
Personnel: Actual Budget Adopted Plan 

FY 18/19 FY 19/20 FY 20/21 FY 21/22 
Full Time Equivalents 205.00 210.00 222.00 246.00 
Funding Sources: Actual Budget Adopted Plan 

FY 18/19 FY 19/20 FY 20/21 FY 21/22 
General Fund Subsidy 10,726,529 11,619,472 11,972,748 11,261,949 
Indigent Health Care Funds 98,995 87,588 89,481 92,742 
Emergency Medical Millage Fund 823,431 2,600,988 5,300,109 7,747,631 
2019 Capital Improvement Project Fund 0 5,000,000 5,000,000 0 
Charges For Services 22,103,712 21,153,833 22,211,525 23,320,940 
Interest 7,018 0 0 0 
Intergovernmental 983 1,088,000 2,146,893 113,000 
Miscellaneous (2,623) 475,000 2,079,940 2,079,940 

Total Program 33,758,045 42,024,881 48,800,696 44,616,202 

Revenue by Fund: Actual Budget Adopted Plan 
FY 18/19 FY 19/20 FY 20/21 FY 21/22 

General Fund 32,827,618 33,248,305 36,264,213 36,662,829 
Special Revenue Grants 8,001 1,088,000 2,146,893 113,000 
Indigent Health Care Funds 98,995 87,588 89,481 92,742 
Emergency Medical Millage Fund 823,431 2,600,988 5,300,109 7,747,631 
2019 Capital Improvement Project Fund 0 5,000,000 5,000,000 0 

Total Program 33,758,045 42,024,881 48,800,696 44,616,202 

Appropriations: Actual Budget Adopted Plan 
FY 18/19 FY 19/20 FY 20/21 FY 21/22 

Personal Services Expenses 23,911,935 24,535,812 26,834,969 29,366,269 
Operating Expenses 8,446,415 9,045,569 11,170,691 11,499,640 
Capital Expenses 1,262,804 7,643,500 10,124,993 3,080,250 
Interfund Transfers 0 600,000 470,043 470,043 
Refunds 136,890 200,000 200,000 200,000 

Total Program 33,758,044 42,024,881 48,800,696 44,616,202 

 



                                                        
                                                                 
                                                        
                                                                            
                                                                    

                                                        
                                                                                  
                                                      
                                                                            
                                                                    

 

 

Fire Prevention 
Program Number: 161 
Result Area: Safety 
Division: Fire Rescue Division 
Section: Fire Rescue 

I.     Program Offer Description: 

Provide required building fire code enforcement for the citizens of Polk County in order to lessen the loss of life and property.  This program is 
mandated; please see the Significant Changes area for mandate referrals. 

II.      Contribution to Result: 

Fire Prevention contributes to the result of feeling safe from fire by working to reduce the number and severity of fires. By actively enforcing adopted 
fire and life safety codes to new and existing buildings, Fire Prevention will contribute to ensuring safe neighborhoods and communities and directly 
impact the threat of the loss of life and property to fire. 
This Program is: Not Mandated (  ) Mandated: Federal (  ) State ( X  ) Local (  ) 

III.    Performance Objectives: 
1 Complete all new construction inspections within 24 hours of notice of readiness for inspection. 
2 Complete all county facility inspections in unincorporated area on an annual basis. 
3 Complete annual fire safety inspections on all commercial buildings. 
4 Complete all school inspections annually. (Public, Private, Charter, and Colleges) 
5 Ensure fire hydrant testing compliance on public and private water systems. 

IV.    Measures: 
Key 
Obj. 

Actual 
FY 18/19 

Budget 
FY 19/20 

Adopted 
FY 20/21 

Plan 
FY 21/22 

Workload Indicators: 
# of new construction inspections requested 1 2,396 5,184 4,000 4,000 
# of county facilities requiring inspection 2 1,099 175 900 900 
Est #Commercial properties requiring annual fire re-inspections 3 2,039 9,624 3,000 3,060 
# of schools requiring annual fire inspections 4 73 72 72 72 
# of water systems 5 171 177 189 203 
Effectiveness Indicators: 
# New Construction inspections completed within 24 hours 1 2,396 4,556 4,000 4,500 
# of County facilities inspected 2 880 - - -
# of commercial fire safety inspections 3 11,343 9,314 9,528 9,747 
# of schools inspected 4 73 72 72 72 
# of water systems with fire hydrants in compliance 5 171 177 189 202 
Efficiency Indicators: 
% of new construction inspections completed within 24 hours 1 100% 100% 100% 100% 
% of county facilities inspected 2 80% 100% 100% 100% 
% of commercial buildings inspected annually 3 77% 95% 95% 95% 
% of schools inspected 4 100% 100% 100% 100% 
% of water systems with fire hydrant compliance 5 100% 100% 100% 100% 

There are no significant changes for FY20/21. 
Significant Changes 

Fire Prevention 
Personnel: Actual 

FY 18/19 
Budget 

FY 19/20 
Adopted 
FY 20/21 

Plan 
FY 21/22 

Full Time Equivalents 13.00 11.00 11.00 11.00 
Funding Sources: Actual 

FY 18/19 
Budget 

FY 19/20 
Adopted 
FY 20/21 

Plan 
FY 21/22 

Fire Rescue Funds 
Charges For Services 

Total Program 

998,077 
7,454 

1,005,531 

1,301,769 
0 

1,301,769 

1,288,628 
0 

1,288,628 

1,349,796 
0 

1,349,796 

Revenue by Fund: Actual 
FY 18/19 

Budget 
FY 19/20 

Adopted 
FY 20/21 

Plan 
FY 21/22 

Fire Rescue Funds 
Total Program 

1,005,531 
1,005,531 

1,301,769 
1,301,769 

1,288,628 
1,288,628 

1,349,796 
1,349,796 

Appropriations: Actual 
FY 18/19 

Budget 
FY 19/20 

Adopted 
FY 20/21 

Plan 
FY 21/22 

Personal Services Expenses 
Operating Expenses 
Capital Expenses 

Total Program 

857,526 
145,338 

2,667 
1,005,531 

1,148,164 
148,605 

5,000 
1,301,769 

1,134,775 
148,853 

5,000 
1,288,628 

1,189,678 
155,118 

5,000 
1,349,796 

 



                 
            
                 
                   

                   
              

 
 

 

Fire Rescue Operations 
Program Number: 158 
Result Area: Safety 
Division: Fire Rescue Division 
Section: Fire Rescue 

I.     Program Offer Description: 

The Operations Section provides services to protect the lives and property of the citizens and visitors of Polk County through Fire Suppression, Rescue, 
Basic and Advanced Life Support, and Hazardous Materials response.  These services are provided by a staff of professional and volunteer personnel 
operating from fire rescue stations throughout Polk County. 

II.      Contribution to Result: 

This program directly relates to the Safety result of feeling safe from the effects of fire and natural disasters by directly addressing the indicator of response 
time and by reducing the amount of lives and property lost to fire.  By building and maintaining properly staffed fire rescue stations in strategic areas 
throughout the County, along with extensive cooperative interlocal agreements, Fire Rescue can meet the expectations of the citizens in regards to rapid 
response of trained and effective emergency services personnel. 
This Program is: Not Mandated (  ) Mandated: Federal (  ) State (  ) Local ( X ) 

III.    Performance Objectives: 
1 Provide emergency response to building fires and rescue calls within five minutes 90% of the time. (NFPA 1710) 
2 Provide Basic and Advanced Life Support (Paramedic) level care as part of Polk's overall pre-hospital emergency care system. 
3 Upgrade Fire Engines at 24 hour stations to Advanced Life Support (Paramedic Engines). 

IV.    Measures: 
Key 
Obj. 

Actual 
FY 18/19 

Budget 
FY 19/20 

Adopted 
FY 20/21 

Plan 
FY 21/22 

Workload Indicators: 
Number of building fire responses (PCFR Jurisdiction) 1 433 250 250 250 
Number of EMS / rescue call responses 2 82967 83,000 83000 83000 
Number of fires suppressed by fire personnel 1 693 540 540 540 
Number of county fire and EMS stations 3 46 34 34 34 
Effectiveness Indicators: 
# of building fires with response time of 5 minutes or less 1 122 68 68 68 
# of rescue calls  with a response time of 5 minutes or less 2 16447 5,600 5600 5600 
# of paramedic level stations 2,3 41 17% 17% 17% 
Estimated dollar property loss for all fires 1 $14,082,804 $7,000,000 $7,000,000.00 $7,000,000 
Estimated dollar property saved for all fires 1 $24,110,551 $32,000,000 $32,000,000.00 $32,000,000 
# of building fires contained to room of origin 1 98 88 88 88 
Efficiency Indicators: 
% of building fires with response time of 5 minutes or less 1 28% 27% 27% 27% 
% of rescue calls  with a response time of 5 minutes or less 2 20% 7% 7% 7% 
% of building fires contained to room of origin 1 23% 35% 35% 35% 
% saved of property at risk 1 63% 78% 78% 78% 
% of county fire stations that provide paramedic service 3 89% 50% 50% 50% 

Significant Changes 
FY21 included a $24 Fire Assessment increase for Single Family Home structures. As a result, Fire Operations costs were moved out of General fund and 
into the Fire Fund. Three Safety Officers were added to support Fire Operations. 

 



Fire Rescue Operations 
Personnel: Actual 

FY 18/19 
Budget 

FY 19/20 
Adopted 
FY 20/21 

Plan 
FY 21/22 

Full Time Equivalents 370.00 399.00 399.00 399.00 
Funding Sources: Actual 

FY 18/19 
Budget 

FY 19/20 
Adopted 
FY 20/21 

Plan 
FY 21/22 

General Fund Subsidy 
Special Revenue Grants 
Fire Rescue Funds 
Interfund Transfer 
Intergovernmental 

Total Program 

3,723,473 
4 

35,537,739 
641,712 

2,122,147 
42,025,075 

5,644,163 
0 

41,070,785 
0 

1,270,552 
47,985,500 

7,082,369 
0 

44,663,285 
0 

458,387 
52,204,041 

9,255,319 
0 

43,689,423 
0 
0 

52,944,742 

Revenue by Fund: Actual 
FY 18/19 

Budget 
FY 19/20 

Adopted 
FY 20/21 

Plan 
FY 21/22 

General Fund 
Special Revenue Grants 
Fire Rescue Funds 

Total Program 

3,723,473 
2,701,746 

35,599,856 
42,025,075 

5,644,163 
1,270,552 

41,070,785 
47,985,500 

7,082,369 
458,387 

44,663,285 
52,204,041 

9,255,319 
0 

43,689,423 
52,944,742 

Appropriations: Actual 
FY 18/19 

Budget 
FY 19/20 

Adopted 
FY 20/21 

Plan 
FY 21/22 

Personal Services Expenses 
Operating Expenses 
Capital Expenses 
Interfund Transfers 
Indirect Expense 

Total Program 

34,580,042 
6,221,149 

836,884 
387,000 

0 
42,025,075 

38,884,666 
6,593,834 
1,767,000 

740,000 
0 

47,985,500 

40,469,649 
6,808,403 
1,569,456 

768,496 
2,588,037 

52,204,041 

42,807,590 
6,721,115 

400,000 
428,000 

2,588,037 
52,944,742 

 



 

                                                                    
                                                                            
                                                
                                                                            
                                                        

                                          
                                                                    
                                                                            

 
 

 

 

Fire Support Services 

Program Number: 1244 
Result Area: Safety 
Division: Fire Rescue Division 
Section: Fire Rescue 

I.     Program Offer Description: 

Provides for the logistical, personnel, apparatus, and facility support for the Fire Rescue Division as well as other related functions to include: Develop 
and deliver safety and training programs for employees and volunteers. Provide specialized medical training for all of Polk's emergency responders who 
operate under the license of the Medical Director. Coordinate the purchase, construction, maintenance, and repair of the Division's facilities, vehicles 
and apparatus, firefighting and emergency equipment, and personal protective equipment.  Operate the Division's warehouse and supply delivery 
system to County and municipal fire and ambulance stations. 

II.      Contribution to Result: 

Fire Rescue Support Services Program contributes to the result of feeling safe from the effects of fire by providing critical support functions to the 
emergency responders. This support targets recognized indicators such as response time and property loss due to fire by addressing the three causal 
factors of Prevention, Responsive Services, and Preparedness.  Although the program touches all three in various ways, the majority of the focus is on 
providing for well-trained and well-equipped emergency responders. 

This Program is: Not Mandated (  ) Mandated: Federal (  ) State ( X  ) Local (  ) 
III.    Performance Objectives: 
1 Conduct new employee and volunteer training 
2 Train and coordinate Community Emergency Response Teams (CERT) 
3 Operate division level safety program to reduce injuries 
4 Provide fire and medical training to meet national standards 
5 Conduct 9-1-1 and Fire Safety Education for Polk's students 
6 Conduct Fire and Life Safety Education for Polk County residents 
IV.    Measures: 

Key 
Obj. 

Actual 
FY 18/19 

Budget 
FY 19/20 

Adopted 
FY 20/21 

Plan 
FY 21/22 

Workload Indicators: 
# of employees 1,4,5 612 626 630 630 
# of non-presumptive worker compensation claims 4 38 65 65 65 
# of students trained in 9-1-1 and fire safety 3,6 29,916 40,000 40,000 40,000 
# of Community Emergency Response Teams (CERT) 2 26 20 20 20 
# of residents trained in Life and Fire Safety Education 
Effectiveness Indicators: 

2 4,162 2,500 2,500 2,500 

# of fire/rescue training hours 1 99,731 130,000 130,000 130,000 
# of CERT Team members 2 505 460 460 460 
# of zero loss time (non-presumptive) worker comp injuries 
Efficiency Indicators: 

4 23 48 48 48 

% growth of CERT Teams 2 39% 0% 0% 0% 
% of zero loss time worker comp injuries 4 60% 80% 80% 80% 
Average training hours per member 1 239 208 206 206 

There are no significant changes for FY20/21. 
Significant Changes 

Fire - Support Services 
Personnel: Actual 

FY 18/19 
Budget 

FY 19/20 
Adopted 
FY 20/21 

Plan 
FY 21/22 

Full Time Equivalents 15.00 20.00 24.00 24.00 
Funding Sources: Actual 

FY 18/19 
Budget 

FY 19/20 
Adopted 
FY 20/21 

Plan 
FY 21/22 

General Fund Subsidy 
Fire Rescue Funds 

Total Program 

0 
1,355,493 
1,355,493 

107,258 
1,711,719 
1,818,977 

0 
1,984,785 
1,984,785 

0 
2,056,816 
2,056,816 

Revenue by Fund: Actual 
FY 18/19 

Budget 
FY 19/20 

Adopted 
FY 20/21 

Plan 
FY 21/22 

General Fund 
Fire Rescue Funds 

Total Program 

0 
1,355,493 
1,355,493 

107,258 
1,711,719 
1,818,977 

0 
1,984,785 
1,984,785 

0 
2,056,816 
2,056,816 

Appropriations: Actual 
FY 18/19 

Budget 
FY 19/20 

Adopted 
FY 20/21 

Plan 
FY 21/22 

 



 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 

Emergency Management & Operations 
Program Number: 185 
Result Area: Safety 
Division: Emergency Management 
Section: N/A 

I. Program Offer Description: 

To enhance the quality of life in Polk County, Emergency Management is charged with creating the framework for capable disaster response and 
recovery systems as required by Federal, State, and Local laws.  Emergency Management supports the response agencies in their efforts to assist 
citizens recovering from the impacts of a major disaster, ensures all emergency responders are well trained, roles and responsiblities of responders 
are well defined and understood, and promotes readiness for all types of natural and man-made disasters. 

II.      Contribution to Result: 

The Emergency Management Program contributes to the Safety Result area by:
 RESPONSIVE SERVICES 
- Capable Disaster Response and Recovery - the Emergency Operations Center (EOC) is the hub of all planning and operations before, during, and 
after any major disaster. It is the responsibility of Emergency Management Program to properly staff and train all EOC-assigned personnel and to 
generally oversee all operations within the center as County personnel are responding to and recovering from disasters. Its role in the coordination 
of materials and resources for the County from outside sources, such as regional, state, federal, and other partnering agencies, is the critical link in 
ensuring the safety and comfort of our citizens in a post-disaster environment. This includes the operation of shelters in the County, especially the 
Emergency Management Program's integral role in the registration and housing of the more than 4,100 clients in our Special Needs population at 
these most vulnerable times. Much of the pre-disaster planning and exercising the Emergency Management Program supervises ensures the 
County has the ability to handle these functions efficiently and effectively. 
PREVENTION 
- Safe Areas - through the Countywide Local Mitigation Strategy (LMS), the Emergency Management Program helps the community prepare to 
withstand disasters by coordinating and integrating all activities necessary to build, sustain, and improve properties and areas across the County 
from natural disasters, acts of terrorism, or other man-made events. Coordination with all municipalities, as well as County-based and private non-
profit agencies, through the Municipal Liaison Program is vital to ensuring relationships exist between these agencies to facilitate cooperation when 
required. 
PEREPAREDNESS 
- Public Education - the Emergency Management Program has a very forward thinking public education program that ensures the public is made 
aware of all possible threats and how they should respond to them.  This includes 9-1-1 Training to school-age children, group presentations on 
preparations for hurricane and other threats, and annual hurricane expos which provide a centralized venue for citizens to come to meet with and 
talk to experts in preparing for all potential hazards to the County. Public education annually reaches out to more than 25,000 citizens in direct 
presentations, and countless others through media, website, and brochures, helping them to be ready for any possible occurrence. 
- Effective Emergency Warning Systems - the Emergency Management Program works with the National Weather Service and the Florida Division 
of Emergency Management to ensure weather radios and other early warning devices are a priority to our citizens in cases where other means of 
immediate notification are not possible. The division also has the capability to contact groups of citizens by telephone to alert them of potential 
emergency situations or to issues warnings, such as boil water notices. 

One of the specific purchasing strategies mentions promoting inter-agency partnerships and collaborations. The single most critical aspect of a 
successful Emergency Management Program is its interaction with multiple agencies to form these relationships to ensure efficient operations 
before, during and after any disaster. The program's Municipal Liaison Program is a prime example of forging and utilizing these partnerships. 
The Emergency Management Program also interacts with other results areas -
Basic Needs - part of the "foundation" of the Basic Needs causal map refers to the close relationship with the Emergency Management Program in 
the area of care and sheltering of Special Needs clients. 

This Program is: Not Mandated (  ) Mandated: Federal (  ) State ( X ) Local (  ) 
III.    Performance Objectives: 

1 Develop and maintain the Comprehensive Emergency Management Plan, Local Mitigation Strategy, and Continuity of Operations Plans and 
other mandated planning initiatives. 

2 Ensure 24/7 availability of emergency operations including the Emergency Operations Center (EOC) and field response as required. 

3 Maintain Countywide readiness for disaster preparedness, response, recovery, and mitigation. 

4 Ensure communications regarding the EM program and educational opportunities are made available to citizens Countywide, as well as other 
County agencies, municipalities, volunteer, and faith-based organizations. 

5 Ensure prompt activation of the Emergency Operations Center (EOC) as required. 

6 Ensure the Special Needs program registers eligible patients, coordinates Special Needs Shelter operations, and reviews Emergency 
Management plans for hospitals, nursing homes, adult living facilities, and ambulatory surgical centers. 

 



                                                    
                                                    
                                                                        
                                                                
                                                    
                                                    
                                            

                                          

 

Emergency Management & Operations 

IV.    Measures: 
Key 
Obj. 

Actual 
FY 18/19 

Budget 
FY 19/20 

Adopted 
FY 20/21 

Plan 
FY 21/22 

Workload Indicators: 
# of hours for planning, preparedness, exercises, and training per year 1,3,5 3,335 3,636 4,319 5,002 
# of hours for coordination with agencies 3,5 1,269 1,548 2,304 2,811 
# of training days offered to all agencies per year 3,4,5 95 95 95 95 
# of hours for Hazardous Materials planning 1,3 520 520 520 520 
# of hours to maintain EOC 1,2,5 1,560 1,560 1,560 1,560 
# of hours to maintain Special Needs program 1,6 2,080 2,080 3,120 4,160 
# of approved public shelter spaces 3,6 69,315 69,315 69,315 69,315 
Effectiveness Indicators: 
% of state mandated plan reviews completed within 60 days 1,6 100% 100% 100% 100% 
% of required plans meet or exceed criteria 1,6 100% 100% 100% 100% 
% of Special Needs residents' data validated annually 6 100% 100% 100% 100% 
# of agency staff that participate in training and exercises 1,3 459 702 1,644 2,515 
% of required information provided to outside agencies 4 100% 100% 100% 100% 
% of required plans updated as required 1,3 100% 100% 100% 100% 
% of Hazardous Materials site visits completed 1,3 100% 100% 100% 100% 
Efficiency Indicators: 
Cost of Special Needs program per registrant 6 $22.00 $22.00 $22.00 $22.00 

Significant Changes 

A 20 hr PTE position was funded from the Special Needs admin line. The work required surpasses time availablilty of the existing FTE and PTE 
staff. COVID-19 has changed the face of hurricane sheltering. This has required extensive additional planning and resource management. The 
future of COVID-19 is uncertain, and there is no reason to expect that the FY21 hurricane season will require any less effort. 

 



Emergency Management & Operations 
Personnel: Actual 

FY 18/19 
Budget 

FY 19/20 
Adopted 
FY 20/21 

Plan 
FY 21/22 

Full Time Equivalents 6.00 7.00 7.00 7.00 
Funding Sources: Actual 

FY 18/19 
Budget 

FY 19/20 
Adopted 
FY 20/21 

Plan 
FY 21/22 

General Fund Subsidy 
Cash/Fund Balance Forward 
Interest 
Interfund Transfer 
Intergovernmental 
Others (Centrl I/D Inkind/Othr) 
Taxes 

Total Program 

3,998,982 
0 

4,971 
205,892 

1,677,295 
0 

148,977 
6,036,117 

422,495 
123,076 

1,846 
218,000 

1,608,374 
10,000 

114,000 
2,497,791 

307,321 
34,044 

511 
218,000 
680,000 

0 
114,000 

1,353,876 

315,105 
47,343 

710 
155,000 
569,000 

0 
114,000 

1,201,158 

Revenue by Fund: Actual 
FY 18/19 

Budget 
FY 19/20 

Adopted 
FY 20/21 

Plan 
FY 21/22 

General Fund 
Special Revenue Grants 
Hazardous Waste Funds 

Total Program 

3,998,982 
1,883,187 

153,948 
6,036,117 

422,495 
1,836,374 

238,922 
2,497,791 

307,321 
898,000 
148,555 

1,353,876 

315,105 
724,000 
162,053 

1,201,158 

Appropriations: Actual 
FY 18/19 

Budget 
FY 19/20 

Adopted 
FY 20/21 

Plan 
FY 21/22 

Personal Services Expenses 
Operating Expenses 
Capital Expenses 
Indirect Expense 
InKind Expense 
Reserves 

Total Program 

517,550 
269,382 

3,826,348 
3,031 

0 
0 

4,616,311 

547,076 
435,725 

1,439,871 
3,031 

10,000 
62,088 

2,497,791 

549,664 
392,108 
363,549 

1,212 
0 

47,343 
1,353,876 

570,635 
316,149 
252,321 

1,212 
0 

60,841 
1,201,158 

 



                                            
                                                               
                                            
                                                                                
                                                                                  
                                                                          

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 
 

9-1-1 Systems 
Program Number: 1491 
Result Area: Safety 
Division: Emergency Management 
Section: 911 System 

I.     Program Offer Description: 

The 9-1-1 Systems Management program provides and maintains the enhanced 9-1-1 system network to facilitate the accurate and efficient process of 
emergency calls from the citizens of Polk County.  It is also responsible for the maintenance of the 9-1-1 database to ensure the accurate display of location 
information, providing Polk County residents with uniform road naming and consistent structure numbering in an effort to assist emergency service units in 
their response activities and for providing standardized training and certification to all newly hired operators as Basic Telecommunicators across the County. 
The program is operated in accordance with F.S. 365.171. 

II.      Contribution to Result: 

The 9-1-1 Program satisfies the safety strategy of response to emergency situations and unsafe incidents by focusing on rapid response by efficiently 
operating a 9-1-1 telephone system. The highly trained and dedicated staff of the public safety answering points are available 24/7 and equipped with the latest 
technology to locate a 9-1-1 caller thereby enhancing the delivery of emergency services. 
This Program is: Not Mandated (  ) Mandated: Federal ( X ) State ( X ) Local ( X ) 
III.    Performance Objectives: 
1 Maintain E 9-1-1 network, location data, and equipment. 
2 Ensure 90% of all 9-1-1 calls are answered within 10 seconds as per state mandate. 
3 Ensure addresses and roadway names within Polk County 9-1-1 Addressing jurisdiction comply with County Ordinance 04-89. 

Maintain updated addresses in the Automatic Location Information System (ALI) and the Geographic Information System (GIS) databases in support of 4 E9-1-1 operations. 
5 Ensure all 9-1-1 Operators are certified as per Florida State Statute 365.171. 
IV.    Measures: 

Key 
Obj. 

Actual 
FY 18/19 

Budget 
FY 19/20 

Adopted 
FY 20/21 

Plan 
FY 21/22 

Workload Indicators: 
# of 9-1-1 calls answered annually 
# of ALI System database records updated annually 
# of GIS System records updated annually 
# of discrepancies reported in the ALI System 
# of discrepancies reported in the GIS System 
# of 9-1-1 Operators trained 
Effectiveness Indicators: 
% of GIS System database records updated vs. total number of GIS System 
records annually 
% of ALI System database records updated vs. total number of ALI System 
records annually 

% of 9-1-1 Operators certified vs. total number of 9-1-1 Operators Countywide 

1,2 
1,2,3,4 
1,2,3,4 

4 
4 
5 

1,2,3,4 

1,2,3,4 

5 

309,656 
833 

923,973 
48 
9 

35 

217% 

4% 

100% 

550,000 
1,300 

200,000 
20 
10 

240 

90% 

1% 

100% 

550,000 
1,300 

200,000 
20 
10 

240 

90% 

1% 

100% 

550,000 
1,300 

200,000 
20 
10 

240 

90% 

1% 

100% 

Significant Changes 
No significant changes for FY20/21 budget.  Projected measures - working on the implementation of Text-to-911 and switching to Next Generation Core 
Services. 

 



9-1-1 Systems 
Personnel: Actual 

FY 18/19 
Budget 

FY 19/20 
Adopted 
FY 20/21 

Plan 
FY 21/22 

Full Time Equivalents 13.00 12.00 12.00 12.00 
Funding Sources: Actual 

FY 18/19 
Budget 

FY 19/20 
Adopted 
FY 20/21 

Plan 
FY 21/22 

Special Revenue Grants 
Emergency 911 Funds 
Charges For Services 
Interest 
Intergovernmental 
Miscellaneous 

Total Program 

1,409,351 
0 

2,897,869 
57,889 

0 
2,000 

4,367,109 

0 
65,919 

2,458,974 
0 

560,000 
0 

3,084,893 

0 
232,748 

2,458,974 
0 
0 
0 

2,691,722 

0 
295,811 

2,458,974 
0 
0 
0 

2,754,785 

Revenue by Fund: Actual 
FY 18/19 

Budget 
FY 19/20 

Adopted 
FY 20/21 

Plan 
FY 21/22 

Special Revenue Grants 
Emergency 911 Funds 

Total Program 

1,409,351 
2,957,758 
4,367,109 

560,000 
2,524,893 
3,084,893 

0 
2,691,722 
2,691,722 

0 
2,754,785 
2,754,785 

Appropriations: Actual 
FY 18/19 

Budget 
FY 19/20 

Adopted 
FY 20/21 

Plan 
FY 21/22 

Personal Services Expenses 
Operating Expenses 
Capital Expenses 
Grants And Aids 

Total Program 

669,167 
2,017,008 

559,932 
150,000 

3,396,107 

742,101 
2,142,792 

0 
200,000 

3,084,893 

787,185 
1,644,537 

60,000 
200,000 

2,691,722 

816,278 
1,648,507 

90,000 
200,000 

2,754,785 

 



                                                                                 
                                                                 
                                                                 
                                                                 

                                                                 
                                                                 
                                                                 

 
 

 
 

 

SARA Title III Program 
Program Number: 163 
Result Area: Safety 
Division: Emergency Management 
Section: N/A 

I. Program Offer Description: 

The SARA (Superfund Amendments and Reauthorization Act) Title III program requires the County to develop a report of hazardous materials 
facilities in the County and submit that report to the Florida Division of Emergency Management (FDEM). These reports are required by the federal 
Super Fund Act of 1986, of which Title III is the Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act (EPCRA).  The grant received is a fixed-fee 
award to the County for completion of the inspections and final report as per the contract scope of work. 

II.      Contribution to Result: 

This is a base program, as these funds are strictly provided to the County based on the completion of required reports.  The reports are the result of 
inspections of the designated hazardous materials sites located in the County, identifying the products on scene, and developing a map of each of 
the facilities, depicting the location of the materials on site.  Not only do these products become the report due to FDEM, but they are also made 
available to our first responders, so they can identify any hazardous materials and their storage locations should they have to respond to an incident 
at that facility. 

This Program is: Not Mandated (  ) Mandated: Federal ( X ) State (  ) Local (  ) 
III.    Performance Objectives: 
1 Data collection/updating of existing and new facilities. (Sect. V D1, D2a,c ) 
2 Complete hazard/risk/vulnerability analysis for each facility.  (Sect. V A1a, A3) 
3 File/distribute reports to each facility and appropriate response agencies as needed. (Sect. IV 2) 
IV.    Measures: 

Key 
Obj. 

Actual 
FY 18/19 

Budget 
FY 19/20 

Adopted 
FY 20/21 

Plan 
FY 21/22 

Workload Indicators: 
# of new facilities meeting requirements 1 5 5 5 5 
# of existing facilities requiring site visits 2 125 125 125 125 
# of facilities requiring hazard/risk/vulnerability analysis 3 120 120 120 120 
# of copies of report to be filed/distributed 3 120 120 120 120 
# of corrections requested by the State of Florida 
Effectiveness Indicators: 

3 0 0 0 0 

# of required site visits completed 1,2 125 125 125 125 
# of hazard/risk/vulnerability analysis completed 2 120 120 120 120 
# of reports file/distributed 
Efficiency Indicators: 

3 120 120 120 120 

% of required site visits completed 1,2 100% 100% 100% 100% 
% of hazard/risk/vulnerability analysis completed 2 100% 100% 100% 100% 
% of reports file/distributed 3 100% 100% 100% 100% 

Significant Changes 
There are no significant changes to this program in FY20/21. 

 



SARA Title III Program 
Personnel: Actual Budget Adopted Plan 

FY 18/19 FY 19/20 FY 20/21 FY 21/22 
Full Time Equivalents 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Funding Sources: Actual Budget Adopted Plan 

FY 18/19 FY 19/20 FY 20/21 FY 21/22 
Special Revenue Grants 3 0 0 0 
Intergovernmental 12,373 50,000 50,000 50,000 

Total Program 12,376 50,000 50,000 50,000 

Revenue by Fund: Actual Budget Adopted Plan 
FY 18/19 FY 19/20 FY 20/21 FY 21/22 

Special Revenue Grants 12,376 50,000 50,000 50,000 
Total Program 12,376 50,000 50,000 50,000 

Appropriations: Actual Budget Adopted Plan 
FY 18/19 FY 19/20 FY 20/21 FY 21/22 

Operating Expenses 8,911 0 0 0 
Capital Expenses 3,465 50,000 50,000 50,000 

Total Program 12,376 50,000 50,000 50,000 

 



                                                            
                                                                                
                                                                                
                                                          
                                                                        
                                                                                        

  

 
 

 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 

Radio Services 
Program Number: 1242 
Result Area: Safety 
Division: Emergency Management 
Section: N/A 

I.     Program Offer Description: 

Radio Services is responsible for the County's Emergency 800 MHz Radio System, as well as other radio and microwave systems. These systems serve 
Polk County BoCC, the Sheriff's Office including the Joint Dispatch Center, and all cities except Lakeland as well as the Paging System, Fire Rescue 
Alerting System, Automatic Vehicle Location System, and the Public Safety Data Network. It provides support for the various systems by maintaining the 
towers, supporting equipment located at the sites, and the administrative requirements of the systems, including licensing of frequencies. Radio Services 
provides first echelon service and repair, including preventative maintenance on all subscriber radio equipment not otherwise covered by contract 
services. 

II.      Contribution to Result: 

Radio Services contributes to the Safety Results area by:
 RESPONSIVE SERVICES 
- Effective Communications System - the 800 MHz radio system is the emergency communication system for all first responders throughout Polk County. 
Every firefighter, EMT/Paramedic, and law enforcement officer communicates with his/her home base and any other agency representative across the 
County by means of this system. Radio Services is responsible not only for the upkeep of the radio system, which ensures optimal operation across the 
County through system design, licensing, maintenance, and engineering. It is also responsible for the repair, replacement, installation, programming, and 
preventative maintenance of more than 4,000 radios operated by BoCC agencies and the Sheriff's Office deputies. These functions are performed both in 
the Radio Shop and in remote, deployed locations in our mobile repair and programming capabilities. The radio system is also utilized by Public Works 
agencies for accurate communication and assignment of tasks. Radio Services also maintains ancillary communication systems, including satellite and 
long range HF equipment. 
- Rapid Response from Emergency Services and Efficient 9-1-1 System - since the radio system is the primary means of communications from the 
Communications Center (where the 9-1-1  calls are processed and from where units are dispatched) to the field, where it is used to alert and dispatch 
emergency service units. These prompt and accurate emergency communications are fundamentally impacted by effective radio services. 
Radio Services requires significant interagency coordination and operations, not only with BoCC departments and divisions, but also with the Sheriff's 
Office, Division of Forestry, the State Attorney's Office, and all municipalities. This sole emergency radio system provides total coverage of the County 
and allows interoperability with all responding agencies. This all leads to a significant cost savings to the taxpayer by eliminating the need for duplicate 
radio systems for each agency. 
Radio Services also impacts other results areas: 
Both the Economic Development and Growth/Infrastructure results areas have purchasing strategies that refer to "maintaining adequate public safety" 
and "infrastructure to meet the demands of future business expansion," both of which will rely heavily on the County's radio system to be able to respond 
in a timely fashion for the safety of our citizens and our businesses. 

This Program is: Not Mandated ( X ) Mandated: Federal (  ) State (  ) Local (  ) 
III.    Performance Objectives: 
1 Repair/replace non-functioning standardized radio equipment within 30 minutes. 
2 Respond to critical off-site requests and repair or replace within four hours. 
3 Acquire and maintain required Federal Communication Commission (FCC) licenses required for all systems. 
4 Provide radio communications management, engineering, and services for 71 agencies. 

Develop, implement, and manage maintenance contracts and services for all systems, sites, and subscriber's radios and network devices for the 5 BoCC Departments and the Sheriff's Office in the most cost effective manner. 
6 Provide 24/7 field communications support for major emergency incidents and special events. 

IV.    Measures: 
Key 
Obj. 

Actual 
FY 18/19 

Budget 
FY 19/20 

Adopted 
FY 20/21 

Plan 
FY 21/22 

Workload Indicators: 
# of work orders/technician transactions (* Tracking started mid-year FY17) 1,2 3,100 3,183 3,288 3,387 
# of FCC licenses 3 38 38 38 38 
# of agencies served 4 86 86 86 86 
# of subscriber devices supported 5 7,500 7,638 11,025 8,200 
# of towers and sites managed 5 214 218 214 214 
# of emergency incidents supported 6 3 5 3 3 
Effectiveness Indicators: 
% of work orders completed on time 1,2,4 85% 85% 85% 85% 
% of FCC licenses in compliance 3 100% 100% 100% 100% 
% of remote site inspections completed 5 100% 76% 100% 100% 
% of emergency incident requests supported 6 100.00% 100% 100% 100% 
Efficiency Indicators: 
Cost per work order processed 1,2 $39 $40 $ 41 $ 42 
Cost per radio transmission 3,4,5 $0.08 $0.08 $0.08 $0.08 
% of system busy signals 1 0.008% 0.008% 0.008% 0.008% 

Significant Changes 
FY21 budget includes funding for several capital items that support the Radio system. The number of supported subscribers in 20/21 includes older 
radios still in operation while radio swap continues to occur for all users.  This number stabilizes in 21/22 once most of old radios have been rotated out of 
operation. 

 



Radio Services 
Personnel: Actual 

FY 18/19 
Budget 

FY 19/20 
Adopted 
FY 20/21 

Plan 
FY 21/22 

Full Time Equivalents 8.00 8.00 8.00 8.00 
Funding Sources: Actual 

FY 18/19 
Budget 

FY 19/20 
Adopted 
FY 20/21 

Plan 
FY 21/22 

Cash/Fund Balance Forward 
Charges For Services 
Fines And Forfeitures 
Interest 
Interfund Transfer 
Miscellaneous 

Total Program 

0 
2,398,548 

566,078 
40,335 

450,000 
229,064 

3,684,025 

492,648 
2,953,212 

530,450 
7,390 

5,021,200 
180,400 

9,185,300 

569,227 
3,412,176 

530,450 
8,538 

80,000 
180,400 

4,780,791 

125,085 
3,659,136 

546,364 
1,876 

0 
180,400 

4,512,861 

Revenue by Fund: Actual 
FY 18/19 

Budget 
FY 19/20 

Adopted 
FY 20/21 

Plan 
FY 21/22 

General Fund 
Radio Communications Funds 

Total Program 

3,600 
3,680,425 
3,684,025 

0 
9,185,300 
9,185,300 

0 
4,780,791 
4,780,791 

0 
4,512,861 
4,512,861 

Appropriations: Actual 
FY 18/19 

Budget 
FY 19/20 

Adopted 
FY 20/21 

Plan 
FY 21/22 

Personal Services Expenses 
Operating Expenses 
Capital Expenses 
Indirect Expense 
Reserves 

Total Program 

720,455 
1,905,624 

219,654 
95,328 

0 
2,941,061 

735,799 
1,779,242 
6,518,297 

95,328 
56,634 

9,185,300 

779,135 
1,823,625 
2,028,272 

60,192 
89,567 

4,780,791 

806,252 
1,827,095 
1,718,706 

60,192 
100,616 

4,512,861 

 



 

 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

Code Enforcement & Demolition 
Program Number: 34 
Result Area: Safety 
Division: Code Enforcement 
Section: N/A 

I. Program Offer Description: 

Primarily provides enforcement of the Polk County Land Development Code, Structural Maintenance, Property Maintenance, Excessive Bulk Waste 
Ordinances, Florida Building Code and illegal dumping complaints to insure Polk County neighborhoods are an attractive place to live, work and play. 
This is accomplished by using Certified Investigators to perform investigations, resulting in the enhancement of the quality of life for our citizens. This 
process allows for the elimination of unsafe conditions, resulting in cleaner neighborhoods and decreased crime. Demolition is utilized to provide a 
means to remove slum and blight structures from neighborhoods and otherwise revitalize communities by the use of vacant lots for rebuild projects 
through Housing & Neighborhood Services. 

II. Contribution to Result: 

The Code Enforcement Division contributes to several results areas as follows:  GOOD GOVERNMENT, GROWTH, ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT, 
NATURAL RESOURCES, and SAFETY by: 

I. 

1. Purchasing Strategy #3 (Growth):  Provide Clean and Safe Neighborhoods. 
2. Purchasing Strategy #3 (Safety):  Offers that help attain and sustain low crime rates. 
3. Purchasing Strategy #4 (Good Government): Enhance staff competency and performance to insure our employees have the understanding, training, 
and tools to succeed. 

THE CODE ENFORCEMENT DIVISION PROVIDES SERVICES THAT ARE ESSENTIAL FOR MAINTAINING SAFE AND CLEAN 
NEIGHBORHOODS AND HELPING TO CREATE LIVABLE COMMUNITIES - PLACES TO LIVE, LEARN, WORK AND PLAY. Quickly responding to 
citizen complaints and proactively performing aggressive code sweeps throughout Polk County assures our neighborhoods of the quality of life they 
deserve. Certified Investigators understand the code enforcement mission and job duties required to identify code violations which if left unaddressed, 
will negatively affect safe, clean neighborhoods. Violations such as outside storage of junk can house rodents, insects, and snakes and if water is 
standing, be a breeding ground for mosquitoes. Investigators uncover drug areas, homeless camps and  prostitution areas while performing 
investigations. Outside storage becomes missiles in a high wind event. Overgrowth becomes a fire hazard and breeding ground for snakes and 
vermin. Substandard housing causes blight, unsafe, and unsanitary neighborhoods. Vacant houses open to the public invite crime (drug houses). 
Substandard housing can be provided to unsuspecting tenants by errant slumlords. Code Enforcement works with landlords to enforce safe housing for 
tenants. The Demolition programs affords a homeowner a 0% lien for the County to remove blight and slum and unsafe structures from neighborhoods 
for those owners in need of assistance with having a home torn down.  

II. 

1. Purchasing Strategy #6 (Good Government): Promote intragovernmental interaction to maximize employee efficiency across organizational lines. 
2. Purchasing Strategy #4 (Growth): Identify citizen expectations through public involvement and public awareness communication. 
3. Purchasing Strategy #5 (Growth): Provide leadership through intergovernmental coordination. 

Code Enforcement Investigators are members of Florida Association of Code Enforcement (FACE) through which they achieve their certifications. 
Skills and CEUs are maintained and enhanced through yearly FACE conferences as well as the Polk Association of Code Enforcement (PACE) 
meetings each month. Investigators work closely with the Building Division, Land Development, Property Appraiser, Engineering, Sheriff's Office, and 
Health Dept. on potential code violations and remedies. Code Investigators speak at many community meetings each year educating citizens on 
matters relative to code enforcement and demolition. 

III. 

1. Purchasing Strategy #2 (Growth):  Preserve our environment. 
2. Purchasing Strategy #3 (Natural Resources):  Provide and maintain adequate recreation space for public use. 

CODE ENFORCEMENT IS CRITICAL IN MAINTAINING COMMUNITY PARTNERSHIPS.  PUBLIC SERVICES LIKE CODE ENFORCEMENT HELP 
TO PROVIDE AND MAINTAIN INFRASTRUCTURE. Our Code Investigators are called upon to work with Homeowner's Associations educating 
communities throughout our County regarding our environment and our role in helping to maintain it. 

IV. 

Purchasing Strategy #2 (Economic Development):  Ensure a skilled and educated workforce exists in Polk County to support business needs today 
and in the future. 

An effective Code Enforcement operation promotes economic growth through attracting new business and prospective homeowners to Polk County by 
providing for safe communities and preservation of natural resources.  Code Enforcement helps to ensure Polk County stays a "County of Choice". 

This Program is: Not Mandated (  ) Mandated: Federal (  ) State (  ) Local ( X ) 
III. Performance Objectives: 
1 Resolution of violation prior to going to Special Magistrate or having the nuisance abated by a County vendor. 
2 Prioritize complaints which are most critical and affect issues of safety or welfare. 
3 Work with communities to encourage participation in addressing code enforcement issues. 
4 Demolish and clear residential structures presenting health/safety hazards not feasible for rehabilitation. 
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Code Enforcement & Demolition 
IV. Measures: 

Key Actual Budget Adopted Plan 
Obj. FY 18/19 FY 19/20 FY 20/21 FY 21/22 

Workload Indicators: 
# of complaints cases opened annually 1 11,849 13,100 14,350 14,350 
# of cases heard by Special Magistrate 1 1,555 2,358 2,153 2,153 
# of minimum housing cases 2 414 798 559 559 
# of community meetings 3 38 60 60 60 
# of site inspections 1 27,324 32,400 35,157 35,157 
# of demolition referrals 4 88 90 92 92 

# of units demolished 4 82 72 88 88 
# of units rebuilt 4 19 10 15 15 
# of units not qualified 4 21 18 20 20 

Effectiveness Indicators: 
% of cases resolved prior to hearing 1 87% 82% 85% 85% 
% of minimum housing cases to hearing 2 23% 17% 19% 19% 
% of community meetings attended 3 99% 99% 99% 99% 
% of units demolished to units referred 4 93% 80% 90% 90% 
Cost of service delivery per unit 4 $8,500 $7,000 $8,500 $8,500 
Efficiency Indicators: 
Average # of days to initial site inspection 1 15 14 10 10 
Average # of site inspections per investigator per day 1 9 15 12 12 
Cost per case with out magistrate 1 $66.85 $127.37 $168.96 $168.96 
Cost per Special Magistrate case 1 $106.85 $207.27 $223.51 $223.51 
Cost per minimum housing case 2 $66.85 $116.37 $168.96 $168.96 
# of demolition cases per FTE 4 59 60 62 62 

Significant Changes 

Continuous process improvement to streamline abatement efforts within the Code Enforcement Division helps us remain efficient and on top of the 
vast amount of nuisance properties in need of cleaning throughout Polk County. Code Enforcement experiences great success as a result of new 
contract requirements, revised bid implementation,  additional vendors being put in to place in FY 19/20, continuous training and collaboration with 
vendors, staff, other County agencies and divisions. The City of Eagle Lake ended their inter-local agreement with the County in mid-July 2020. They 
now utilize a Code Investigator trained by the County to provide their own services. We will continue to assist their Investigator as the need arises or is 
requested. Significant development and population growth remains steady in the Northeast and Southwest parts of the County. We continue to 
monitor, adjust and reassign staff and resources in these areas as the need arises. Keeping in line with division strategic plan goals, staff will focus on 
improving community relationships by attending regular neighborhood meetings and educating the public while addressing top concerns. Since mid-
2018, Code Enforcement remains the receiving, tracking and investigation “HUB” for the Excessive Bulk Waste ordinance and most illegal dumping 
complaints. This prevents a duplication of efforts by other Divisions and agencies around the County. The joint data conversion and software 
implementation within the Building, Land Development and Code Enforcement Division to Accela in FY17/18 continues to evolve as new updates 
become available and capabilities are explored. We have recently converted to version 5.7 which allowed for workflows to be automated. Advanced 
automation of processes and reporting are key to progress and efficiency as we move forward with technology. Staff recently trained on ad-hoc 
reporting which will allow for self-development and running individual reports. For FY 19/20 and 20/21, approval was received to hire 4 additional staff 
per year; for a total of 8 new positions. FY 19/20 brought in 2 Code Investigators, 1 Field Supervisor and 1 Code Enforcement Specialist as support for 
the Investigator’s high case load they each carry. The new Investigation Supervisor allows for a more realistic span of control in response to 
overseeing daily work, reporting, responding to field complaints and staff training. This is in line with the adopted Strategic Plan in FY 18/19 and will 
enable us to get where we need to be in having a more manageable work load among staff.  As a result of the unexpected COVID-19 pandemic in 
2020, reductions in spending were necessary. The original approval of 4 positions for FY 20/21 was reduced down to only 2 position; a Code 
Investigator I position and a Data Analyst. This will allow us to balance growth demands while auditing and tracking trends and statistics for process 
improvement. Demolition cases are being processed at a 93% rate of those being referred.  Adopted in early 2019, the commercial vehicle parking in 
the County’s right of way will be enforced by issuance of a violation notice and fee for imposition against the registered vehicle owner.  The budgeted 
revenue for costs of services was reviewed in FY 19/20 as part of a countywide user fee study and is being considered for implementation. A plan for 
additional collection methods to recoup outstanding fines/liens is being reviewed for implementation, which will assist in bringing outstanding code 
violations in to compliance and add to revenue we receive as a reimbursement for cost of services provided within the division. The need for a space 
study is a top priority focus area for FY 20/21 as our current location has limited availability for few additional staffing needs.     

 



Code Enforcement & Demolition 

Personnel: Actual 
FY 18/19 

Budget 
FY 19/20 

Adopted 
FY 20/21 

Plan 
FY 21/22 

Full Time Equivalents 30.00 34.00 38.00 39.00 

Funding Sources: Actual 
FY 18/19 

Budget 
FY 19/20 

Adopted 
FY 20/21 

Plan 
FY 21/22 

General Fund Subsidy 1,933,544 1,856,840 2,009,067 2,085,796 
Special Revenue Grants 19,825 0 0 0 
Building Funds 0 0 358,812 379,942 
Cash/Fund Balance Forward 0 50,000 (158,868) 50,000 
Charges For Services 834,872 824,900 1,235,000 1,045,000 
Fines And Forfeitures 374,600 484,975 380,000 380,000 
Interfund Transfer 473,863 532,000 532,000 532,000 
Intergovernmental 50,334 175,000 125,000 125,000 
Miscellaneous 149,252 122,500 91,625 91,625 

Total Program 3,836,290 4,046,215 4,572,636 4,689,363 

Revenue by Fund: Actual 
FY 18/19 

Budget 
FY 19/20 

Adopted 
FY 20/21 

Plan 
FY 21/22 

General Fund 3,667,282 3,796,215 4,013,824 4,109,421 
Special Revenue Grants 169,008 250,000 200,000 200,000 
Building Funds 0 0 358,812 379,942 

Total Program 3,836,290 4,046,215 4,572,636 4,689,363 

Appropriations: Actual 
FY 18/19 

Budget 
FY 19/20 

Adopted 
FY 20/21 

Plan 
FY 21/22 

Personal Services Expenses 1,588,599 2,078,609 2,313,298 2,459,494 
Operating Expenses 2,197,017 1,862,606 2,214,838 2,229,869 
Capital Expenses 50,674 105,000 44,500 0 

Total Program 3,836,290 4,046,215 4,572,636 4,689,363 

 



 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

  

 
 

County Probation 
Program Number: 43 
Result Area: Safety 
Division: County Probation 
Section: N/A 

I.     Program Offer Description: 

County Probation programs enhance the quality of life for the citizens of Polk County by providing efficient and cost-effective alternatives to 
incarceration.  Misdemeanor Probation and Electronic Monitoring not only help with jail overcrowding and collect fees to defray program costs, but 
they also save taxpayer money through the avoidance of jail days. Offenders are referred by County and Circuit Court Judges.  At any given time, 
the two programs are supervising 1,775 individuals who were released from, or could have been sentenced to, jail.  In FY 18/19, Misdemeanor 
Probation cost $2.61 per day per offender, and Electronic Monitoring cost $8.56 per day per offender, as compared to $63.44 per day jail costs.  Staff 
works closely with offenders to achieve successful completion of their Court orders and will notify the Judge promptly in cases of non-compliance. 

II.      Contribution to Result: 

Request for Offer (RFO) #1 - "emergency responders are well trained...equipped"- Staff coordinates distribution of grant funds used by law 
enforcement for training and equipment. 

RFO #2 - to "ensure effective early warning systems..." and RFO #4 "promote readiness for...natural disasters..."- Responsibilities include close 
monitoring of EM defendants via phone/field, before and after power outages, to ensure compliance with the court's orders. 

RFO #3 - "... proposals that ensure that the criminal justice system effectively deals with those arrested and...convicted of crimes" by:

   -Effective monitoring of 2,344 misdemeanor/criminal traffic offenders referred by the Court in lieu of jail and 478 felony/misdemeanor inmates 
referred for release from detention for monitoring via Global Positioning System (GPS) technology

   -Encouraging offenders to comply with all Court-ordered conditions to continue the successful termination rate of 70% in probation cases and 89% 
in electronic monitoring cases as compared to the 58.7% Statewide average

   -Expedient notification to authorities in cases of non-compliance

   -Conducting FDLE checks of all new cases to identify those in sex offender status to comply with Florida Statutes

   -Providing direct assistance with jail overcrowding through the release of select inmates subject to verification of minute-by-minute activities via 
electronic means (balances jail overcrowding issues with safety concerns) 

RFO #4 - "raise awareness of programs that help prevent crime..." Staff was instrumental in the creation of local Victim Impact Panels to educate 
offenders on the dangers of drunk driving and staff assisted the Court in the creation of a Human Trafficking Class for probationers charged with sex 
crimes. 

Purchasing Strategy #2 - "Respond to unlawful conduct as efficiently as possible to protect the community, punish the offender, compensate the 
victims, and save tax dollars..." by:

   -Collecting $41,000 in victim restitution

   -Completion of 32,000 work hours at non-profit/city/County sites to help pay back the community

   -Collecting $800,000 annually in supervision fees to reduce taxpayer costs for these programs

   -Saving General Fund over $1,900,000 annually in direct jail costs through electronic monitoring and avoiding millions of dollars in potential jail 
costs through community supervision of 2,344 probationers 

Special Consideration "promoting interagency partnership and collaborations".  Program success requires close collaboration with the Court, State 
Attorney, Public Defender, Clerk of Court, Pretrial Services, Juvenile Justice system, Department of Corrections, Sheriff's Office, other local law 
enforcement, treatment providers, non-profit and for-profit businesses, victims, and citizens. 

Additional contributions: 
Basic Needs 
RFO #1 - "unite the community in supplying services that meet basic needs and move vulnerable populations toward self-sufficiency" through County 
Probation partnering with DUI Drug Court, Post Adjudication Drug Court, and Behavioral Health Court - programs that address specific problems of 
offenders through intensive probation supervision and counseling and are instrumental in reducing recidivism. 

RFO #3 - "... intervention regarding risky behaviors that include substance abuse...and violence" by arranging referrals to drug treatment, domestic 
violence programs, individual/group counseling, etc. 

RFO #5 - "facilitate access to sources of income and promote self-sufficiency" through the initial avoidance of jail by 2,344 probationers and the 
release from jail of 292 adult inmates, giving all the opportunity to work and support their families. 

Good Government RFO #7 - "Ensure sound fiscal management of public funds" as alternatives to the high cost of incarceration.  Electronic 
Monitoring saves the General Fund over $1,900,000 annually and County Probation avoids millions in potential jail costs through community 
supervision of 2,344 offenders. 

This Program is: Not Mandated (  ) Mandated: Federal (  ) State ( X ) Local (  ) 
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County Probation 

III.    Performance Objectives: 
1 Monitor offenders to judicial and agency standards. 
2 Avoid 40,000 jail days by program participants. 
3 Process accurate/thorough/timely notification in cases of non-compliance. 
4 Achieve a successful termination/no additional incarceration rate equal to or higher than the Statewide average (58.7%). 
IV.    Measures: 

Key 
Obj. 

Actual 
FY 18/19 

Budget 
FY 19/20 

Adopted 
FY 20/21 

Plan 
FY 21/22 

Workload Indicators: 
# of files reviewed/#> standards 1 5,391/5,343 5,000/4,850 5,000/4,850 5,000/4,850 
# of jail days avoided -- EM Program 2 41,223 35,000 40,000 40,000 
# of violation documents/court testimony reviewed/#> standards 1,3 1,579/1,562 1,500/1,470 1,500/1,470 1,500/1,470 
% of cases terminated w/no additional jail -- Probation/EM 
Effectiveness Indicators: 

1,4 70%/89% 59%/75% 59%/75% 59%/75% 

At least 97% of cases reviewed are monitored according to Judicial and 1 99.00% 97% 97% 97% 
% of goal to avoid 40,000 jail days achieved 2 117% 95% 95% 95% 
At least 98% of all violation affidavits/hearings are properly executed 1,3 98% 98% 98% 98% 
At least 59% of program terminations are successful and/or result in no 
additional incarceration 
Efficiency Indicators: 

1,4 70%/89% 59%/75% 59%/75% 59%/75% 

Daily probation cost per probationer 1,3,4 $2.61 $2.40 $2.60 $2.60 
Daily electronic monitoring program cost per offender 1-4 $8.56 $9.50 $10.00 $10.00 
Daily jail cost per inmate 1-4 $63.44 $58.75 $58.75 $58.75 

Significant Changes 
Operating Expense increase includes $200,000 in estimated costs for new software if Clerk’s new court management software does not contain a 
probation module. 

The County Electronic Monitoring program saw a 65% increase in caseloads due to COVID-19.  Predictions have been made that the increase in use 
of electronic monitoring technology will not wane after the coronavirus crisis is over. Adjustments were made to accommodate the increase in 
referrals. 

County Probation 
Personnel: Actual Budget Adopted Plan 

FY 18/19 FY 19/20 FY 20/21 FY 21/22 

Full Time Equivalents 39.00 39.00 39.00 39.00 

Funding Sources: Actual Budget Adopted Plan 
FY 18/19 FY 19/20 FY 20/21 FY 21/22 

General Fund Subsidy 1,971,086 2,338,550 2,635,177 2,707,945 
Charges For Services 807,509 725,000 775,000 775,000 

Total Program 2,778,595 3,063,550 3,410,177 3,482,945 

Revenue by Fund: Actual Budget Adopted Plan 
FY 18/19 FY 19/20 FY 20/21 FY 21/22 

General Fund 2,778,595 3,063,550 3,410,177 3,482,945 
Total Program 2,778,595 3,063,550 3,410,177 3,482,945 

Appropriations: Actual Budget Adopted Plan 
FY 18/19 FY 19/20 FY 20/21 FY 21/22 

Personal Services Expenses 2,277,022 2,460,529 2,522,924 2,592,692 
Operating Expenses 501,573 601,821 886,053 889,053 
Capital Expenses 0 1,200 1,200 1,200 

Total Program 2,778,595 3,063,550 3,410,177 3,482,945 
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POLK COUNTY SHERIFF 
MISSION 

Mission:  Pride in Service 
Vision:  Members will protect the community by proactively preventing crime and safely detaining those arrested. 
Quality of life will be improved through innovation, education, teamwork, community partnerships, and exceptional 
customer service. 
We will measure, benchmark, and create models to ensure professional, efficient, quality service is provided to 
those we serve. 

Appropriations Actual 
FY 18/19 

Budget 
FY 19/20 

Adopted 
FY 20/21 

Plan 
FY 21/22 

Personal Services Expenses 
Operating Expenses 
Capital Expenses 
Interfund Transfers 
Constitutional Office-Budget Transfer 

Total Operating Budget 
Reserves 

Total Department 

80,655 
2,216,807 

262,445 
1,050,000 

166,409,050 
170,018,957 

0 

87,807 
3,235,927 

568,585 
3,070,000 

175,574,421 
182,536,740 

3,395,208 

91,461 
3,821,212 

73,000 
3,669,154 

182,963,937 
190,618,764 

5,303,828 

95,009 
3,938,473 

0 
1,050,000 

189,124,344 
194,207,826 

8,394,296 
170,018,957 185,931,948 195,922,592 202,602,122 

Revenue Summary Actual 
FY 18/19 

Budget 
FY 19/20 

Adopted 
FY 20/21 

Plan 
FY 21/22 

General Fund Subsidy 
Community Cleanup Funds 
Cash/Fund Balance Forward 
Charges for Services 
Fines and Forfeitures 
Interest 
Miscellaneous 
Others (Residuals) 
Special Assesments/Impact Fees 

Total Department 

159,433,159 
0 
0 

772,887 
331,747 
810,600 

(614) 
7,443,088 
2,333,635 

171,608,854 
0 

7,870,003 
770,000 
207,500 
152,949 

0 
3,625,000 
1,697,642 

177,677,104 
0 

11,095,101 
767,000 
227,251 
363,958 

0 
3,625,000 
2,167,178 

185,718,090 
0 

9,733,644 
767,000 
227,251 
363,959 

0 
3,625,000 
2,167,178 

171,124,502 185,931,948 195,922,592 202,602,122 

Revenue by Fund Actual 
FY 18/19 

Budget 
FY 19/20 

Adopted 
FY 20/21 

Plan 
FY 21/22 

General Fund 
Impact Fees 
Law Enforcement Trust Funds 
Community Cleanup Funds 

Total Department 

168,473,290 
2,424,863 

226,349 
0 

180,722,527 
4,035,793 
1,173,628 

0 

188,796,603 
5,997,982 
1,128,007 

0 

194,237,589 
7,196,296 
1,168,237 

0 
171,124,502 185,931,948 195,922,592 202,602,122 

Personnel 
Full-Time Equivalents 1,826.00 1,839.00 1,867.93 1,867.93 
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DCF Juvenile Substance Abuse 
Program Number: 274 
Result Area: Safety 
Division: Courts 
Section: N/A 
I. Program Offer Description: 

The Juvenile program contributes to Safety purchasing strategy #3 of prevention of incidence of crime, loss of life, fire damage, and improved citizen 
perception of safety. This grant funded program sponsored by Central Florida Behavioral Health Network is a diversionary program for juveniles ages 11-
17 wherein offenders participate in a 4-6 month drug treatment program with the goal of decreasing recidivism of juvenile offenders. 

II. Contribution to Result: 
1 Successfully provide services to 50 clients. 
2 Maintain program retention rate of Drug Court clients that is no less than 90%. 
3 Complete 90%  assessments within 14 days of client referral. 
4 Complete admission process within 30 days of 90% of client referrals. 
5 Complete 100% of all treatment plans within 30 days of admission. 
IV. Measures: 

Key 
Obj. 

Actual 
FY 18/19 

Budget 
FY 19/20 

Adopted 
FY 20/21 

Plan 
FY 21/22 

Workload Indicators: 
# of client assessments conducted 
# of days between referral and assessment 
# of days between assessment and admission determination 
# of treatment plans not completed within 30 days of admission 
Effectiveness Indicators: 
average # of days between referral and assessment 
average # of days between assessment and admission 
% of treatment plans completed within 30 days of admission 
Efficiency Indicators: 
average # of days per client from referral to admission 

1,3 
3 
4 
5 

3 
4 
5 

4 

50 
14 
0 
0 

14 
0 

100% 

14 

50 
14 
0 
0 

14 
0 

100% 

14 

50 
14 
0 
0 

14 
0 

100% 

14 

50 
14 
0 
0 

14 
0 

100% 

14 

 



 

         
 

 
 

 

                                                                                                                          
 

 
 

           

          
             
            

  
DCF Juvenile Substance Abuse 

Significant Changes: COVID-19 

FS. 29.008 County funding of court-related functions. (1) Counties are required by state statue. 14, Art. V of the State Constitution to fund the cost of 
communications services, existing radio systems, existing multiagency criminal justice information systems, and the cost of construction or lease, 
maintenance, utilities, and security of facilities for the circuit and county courts, public defenders’ offices, state attorneys’ offices, guardian ad litem offices, 
and the offices of the clerks of the circuit and county courts performing court-related functions. For purposes of this section, the term “circuit and county 
courts” includes the offices and staffing of the guardian ad litem programs, and the term “public defenders’ offices” includes the offices of criminal conflict 
and civil regional counsel. The county designated under s. 35.05(1) as the headquarters for each appellate district shall fund these costs for the appellate 
division of the public defender’s office in that county. FS. 939.185 
Assessment of additional court costs and surcharges. (1)(a)The board of county commissioners may adopt by ordinance an additional court cost, not 
to exceed $65, to be imposed by the court when a person pleads guilty or nolo contendere to, or is found guilty of, or adjudicated delinquent for, any 
felony, misdemeanor, delinquent act, or criminal traffic offense under the laws of this state. Such additional assessment shall be accounted for separately 
by the county in which the offense occurred and be used only in the county imposing this cost, to be allocated as follows: 
1. Twenty-five percent of the amount collected shall be allocated to fund innovations, as determined by the chief judge of the circuit, to supplement state 
funding for the elements of the state courts system identified in s. 29.004 and county funding for local requirements under s. 29.008(2)(a)2. 
2. Twenty-five percent of the amount collected shall be allocated to assist counties in providing legal aid programs required under s. 29.008(3)(a). 
3. Twenty-five percent of the amount collected shall be allocated to fund personnel and legal materials for the public as part of a law library. 
4. Twenty-five percent of the amount collected shall be used as determined by the board of county commissioners to support teen court programs, 
except as provided in s. 938.19(7), juvenile assessment centers, and other juvenile alternative programs. 

DCF Juvenile Substance Abuse 
Personnel: Actual Budget Adopted Plan 

FY 18/19 FY 19/20 FY 20/21 FY 21/22 
Full Time Equivalents 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 
Funding Sources: Actual Budget Adopted Plan 

FY 18/19 FY 19/20 FY 20/21 FY 21/22 
Special Revenue Grants 3 0 0 0 
Intergovernmental 202,454 156,700 132,677 136,111 
Others (Centrl I/D Inkind/Othr) 4,692 6,645 6,645 6,645 

Total Program 207,149 163,345 139,322 142,756 

Revenue by Fund: Actual Budget Adopted Plan 
FY 18/19 FY 19/20 FY 20/21 FY 21/22 

Special Revenue Grants 207,149 163,345 139,322 142,756 
Total Program 207,149 163,345 139,322 142,756 

Appropriations: Actual Budget Adopted Plan 
FY 18/19 FY 19/20 FY 20/21 FY 21/22 

Personal Services Expenses 89,449 113,017 98,802 102,236 
Operating Expenses 113,008 43,683 33,875 33,875 
InKind Expense 4,692 6,645 6,645 6,645 

Total Program 207,149 163,345 139,322 142,756 

 



                                                                                      
                                                                              

                                                                              

  

 

Justice Assistance Grant (JAG) 
Program Number: 273 
Result Area: Safety 
Division: Courts 
Section: N/A 
I.     Program Offer Description: 

Video Remote Interpreting and Drug testing are programs that enhance the Court's court interpreting program and also 
provides drug testing services for participants of PSC participants. 

II.      Contribution to Result: 
The Justice Assistance Grant program contributes to Safety purchasing strategy of prevention of incidence of crime, loss of life, fire damage, and 
improved citizen perception of safety. This grant-funded program sponsored by the Department of Justice program funds drug testing for Problem 
Solving Court programs as well as Video Remote Interpreting equipment for Polk County. 

This Program is: Not Mandated ( X ) Mandated: Federal (    ) State (  ) Local (  ) 
III.    Performance Objectives: 
1 Expand VRI by one courtroom. 
2 Drug test PSC participants. 
IV.    Measures: 

Key 
Obj. 

Actual 
FY 18/19 

Budget 
FY 19/20 

Adopted 
FY 20/21 

Plan 
FY 21/22 

Workload Indicators: 
Completion of VRI expansion in one courtroom 
Number of drug tests completed 
Efficiency Indicators: 
Completion of VRI expansion in one courtroom 
Number of drug tests completed 

1 
2 

1 
2 

-
-

0% 
-

-
-

0% 
-

1 
100 

100% 
100 

1 
100 

100% 
100 

Significant Changes: COVID-19 

In FY 17/18, the Polk County Sheriff did not for file for the grant and was awarded in its entirety to the 10th Judicial Courts Administration.  These 
funds are awarded from the U.S. Department of Justice Office under the Edward Byrne Justice Assistance Grant Program. 

Justice Assistance Grant (JAG) 
Personnel: Actual Budget Adopted Plan 

FY 18/19 FY 19/20 FY 20/21 FY 21/22 
Full Time Equivalents 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 

Funding Sources: Actual Budget Adopted Plan 
FY 18/19 FY 19/20 FY 20/21 FY 21/22 

Intergovernmental 0 309,003 284,067 188,614 
Total Program 0 309,003 284,067 188,614 

Revenue by Fund: Actual Budget Adopted Plan 
FY 18/19 FY 19/20 FY 20/21 FY 21/22 

Special Revenue Grants 0 309,003 284,067 188,614 
Total Program 0 309,003 284,067 188,614 

Appropriations: Actual Budget Adopted Plan 
FY 18/19 FY 19/20 FY 20/21 FY 21/22 

Operating Expenses 0 309,003 284,067 188,614 
Total Program 0 309,003 284,067 188,614 

 



                               
                                       
                       
                                          

                                                            
                                                                                

 
 

  

Pretrial Services 
Program Number: 269 
Result Area: Safety 
Division: Courts 
Section: N/A 
I.     Program Offer Description: 

PTR supervises all released defendants under normal conditions as well as others that are released and mandated by court order to undergo drug 
evaluations, random urinalysis, psychological evaluations, house arrest, anger management classes, etc.. 

II.      Contribution to Result: 

The Pretrial Services program contributes to Safety purchasing strategy #3 of prevention of incidence of crime, loss of life, fire damage, and improved 
citizen perception of safety.  The Pretrial Services program supervises, from the interview process to final disposition, all released defendants as well as 
those that are released and are mandated by court order to undergo evaluations, random urinalysis, psychological evaluations, house arrest, anger 
management classes, etc.. 
The Pretrial Services program also contributes to the Good Government purchasing strategy #7 of ensuring sound fiscal management of public funds. 
By recommending nearly 5,000 defendants enter the Pretrial Release program on an annual basis, citizens are able to avoid the cost of housing these 
defendants in the Polk County Jail at 56.44 per night. 

This Program is: Not Mandated ( X ) Mandated: Federal (    ) State (  ) Local (  ) 
III.    Performance Objectives: 
1 Maintain the efficiency and productivity as needed for the system to work, from interview process to final disposition. 
IV.    Measures: 

Key 
Obj. 

Actual 
18/19 

Budget 
FY 19/20 

Adopted 
FY 20/21 

Plan 
FY 21/22 

Workload Indicators: 
# of defendants interviewed as determined by arrest 
# of defendants placed on supervised release 
# of communications received/validated with defendants 
# of bond reduction hearings investigated 
Effectiveness Indicators: 
# of defendants placed on Pre-Trial release 
average # of days defendants on PTR 
cost avoidance based on new releases @ $64.77 per night in PCJ 

1 
1 
1 
1 

1 
1 
1 

22,613 
4,300 

306,176 
921 

4,280 
63 

15M 

21,717 
4,576 

360,360 
1,046 

4,280 
63 

16.9M 

15,757 
3,654 

360,360 
1,154 

3,654 
63 

14.9M 

15,757 
3,654 

360,360 
1,154 

3,654 
63 

14.9M 

 



     
              

 

 

                  
              

                   
 

             
            

            
               
              

       

 

  
 

 

Pretrial Services 
Significant Changes: COVID-19 

FS. 29.008 County funding of court-related functions.— 
(1) Counties are required by s. 14, Art. V of the State Constitution to fund the cost of communications services, existing radio systems, existing 
multiagency criminal justice information systems, and the cost of construction or lease, maintenance, utilities, and security of facilities for the circuit and 
county courts, public defenders’ offices, state attorneys’ offices, guardian ad litem offices, and the offices of the clerks of the circuit and county courts 
performing court-related functions. For purposes of this section, the term “circuit and county courts” includes the offices and staffing of the guardian ad 
litem programs, and the term “public defenders’ offices” includes the offices of criminal conflict and civil regional counsel. The county designated under 
s. 35.05(1) as the headquarters for each appellate district shall fund these costs for the appellate division of the public defender’s office in that county.                                                              
FS. 939.185 Assessment of additional court costs and surcharges.—                                                  (1)(a)The Board of County 
Commissioners may adopt by ordinance an additional court cost, not to exceed $65, to be imposed by the court when a person pleads guilty or nolo 
contendere to, or is found guilty of, or adjudicated delinquent for, any felony, misdemeanor, delinquent act, or criminal traffic offense under the laws of 
this state. Such additional assessment shall be accounted for separately by the county in which the offense occurred and be used only in the county 
imposing this cost, to be allocated as follows: 
1. Twenty-five percent of the amount collected shall be allocated to fund innovations, as determined by the chief judge of the circuit, to supplement 
state funding for the elements of the state courts system identified in s. 29.004 and county funding for local requirements under s. 29.008(2)(a)2. 
2. Twenty-five percent of the amount collected shall be allocated to assist counties in providing legal aid programs required under s. 29.008(3)(a). 
3. Twenty-five percent of the amount collected shall be allocated to fund personnel and legal materials for the public as part of a law library. 
4. Twenty-five percent of the amount collected shall be used as determined by the board of county commissioners to support teen court programs, 
except as provided in s. 938.19(7), juvenile assessment centers, and other juvenile alternative programs. 

Pretrial Services 
Personnel: Actual Budget Adopted Plan 

FY 18/19 FY 19/20 FY 20/21 FY 21/22 
Full Time Equivalents 24.00 24.00 24.00 24.00 

Funding Sources: Actual Budget Adopted Plan 
FY 18/19 FY 19/20 FY 20/21 FY 21/22 

General Fund Subsidy 1,072,300 1,172,469 1,202,530 1,242,975 
Charges For Services 146,196 146,345 140,831 140,831 

Total Program 1,218,496 1,318,814 1,343,361 1,383,806 

Revenue by Fund: Actual Budget Adopted Plan 
FY 18/19 FY 19/20 FY 20/21 FY 21/22 

General Fund 1,218,496 1,318,814 1,343,361 1,383,806 
Total Program 1,218,496 1,318,814 1,343,361 1,383,806 

Appropriations: Actual Budget Adopted Plan 
FY 18/19 FY 19/20 FY 20/21 FY 21/22 

Personal Services Expenses 1,115,419 1,185,309 1,204,856 1,245,301 
Operating Expenses 103,077 131,505 136,505 136,505 
Capital Expenses 0 2,000 2,000 2,000 

Total Program 1,218,496 1,318,814 1,343,361 1,383,806 

 



                                       
                                                   
                                                           
                                                           
                                                           
                                                           
                                                                   
                                                           
                                                   
                                                                   

                                                           

                                                           
                                       

Teen Court 
Program Number: 267 
Result Area: Safety 
Division: Courts 
Section: N/A 
I.     Program Offer Description: 
Teen Court is a juvenile prevention program for offenders who have committed misdemeanor or minor felony offenses. Each 
case is heard before a jury of high-school aged volunteers who assign sanctions to the defendant. Teen Court also acts as a 
provider of services to the larger juvenile justice community by sponsoring numerous appropriate courses free of charge to 
juvenile offenders throughout the juvenile court system. 
II.      Contribution to Result: 

The Teen Court program contributes to Safety purchasing strategy #3 of prevention of incidence of crime, loss of life, fire 
damage, and improved citizen perception of safety. This program is a juvenile prevention program for offenders who have 
committed misdemeanor or minor felony offenses. Recidivism of juvenile offenders is able to decrease because the 
defendants receive appropriate sanctions by a jury of high school-aged volunteers and are also offered appropriate 
preventative courses free of charge. 
This Program is: Not Mandated (  ) Mandated: Federal (  ) State (  ) Local ( X  ) 
III.    Performance Objectives: 
1 Increase or Maintain number of referrals from law enforcement. 
2 Increase or Maintain number of volunteers recruited during each school year. 
3 Maintain or Decrease recidivism rate of Teen Court defendants over the next two fiscal years. 
4 Maintain or Decrease number of days from receiving of case to trial. 
IV.    Measures: 

Key 
Obj. 

Actual 
FY 18/19 

Budget 
FY 19/20 

Adopted 
FY 20/21 

Plan 
FY 21/22 

Workload Indicators: 
# of referrals 1 1,350 1,350 1,350 1,350 
# of volunteers recruited 2 120 120 120 120 
# of speeches at county high schools 2 15 15 15 15 
# of meeting with school staff 1,2 20 20 20 20 
# of patrol briefings attended 1 30 30 30 30 
Total # of Teen Court sessions held 2,4 42 42 42 42 
# of Anger Management courses 3 6 6 6 6 
# of Consequences of Crime courses 3 12 12 12 12 
average # of cases managed by one coordinator 4 300 300 300 300 
# of Traffic Safety Courses 5 6 6 6 6 
Effectiveness Indicators: 
average # of days from intake to trial 4 25 25 25 25 
% of recidivism of Teen Court defendants 3 4% 4% 4% 4% 
Number of new volunteers recruited 2 50 50 50 50 
# of referrals 1 1,350 1,350 1,350 1,350 

 



     
             

 

 

 
 

                                                                                                                                                                                                            

Teen Court 

Significant Changes 
FS. 29.008 County funding of court-related functions.— 
(1) Counties are required by s. 14, Art. V of the State Constitution to fund the cost of communications services, existing radio 
systems, existing multiagency criminal justice information systems, and the cost of construction or lease, maintenance, 
utilities, and security of facilities for the circuit and county courts, public defenders’ offices, state attorneys’ offices, guardian ad 
litem offices, and the offices of the clerks of the circuit and county courts performing court-related functions. For purposes of 
this section, the term “circuit and county courts” includes the offices and staffing of the guardian ad litem programs, and the 
term “public defenders’ offices” includes the offices of criminal conflict and civil regional counsel. The county designated under 
s. 35.05(1) as the headquarters for each appellate district shall fund these costs for the appellate division of the public 
defender’s office in that county. 

Teen Court 
Personnel: Actual Budget Adopted Plan 

FY 18/19 FY 19/20 FY 20/21 FY 21/22 
Full Time Equivalents 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 

Funding Sources: Actual Budget Adopted Plan 
FY 18/19 FY 19/20 FY 20/21 FY 21/22 

Cash/Fund Balance Forward 0 88,892 93,980 84,080 
Charges For Services 37,460 35,158 35,587 35,587 
Fines And Forfeitures 227,327 219,795 215,960 215,960 

Total Program 264,787 343,845 345,527 335,627 

Revenue by Fund: Actual Budget Adopted Plan 
FY 18/19 FY 19/20 FY 20/21 FY 21/22 

General Fund 264,787 343,845 345,527 335,627 
Total Program 264,787 343,845 345,527 335,627 

Appropriations: Actual Budget Adopted Plan 
FY 18/19 FY 19/20 FY 20/21 FY 21/22 

Personal Services Expenses 219,228 231,484 240,987 250,404 
Operating Expenses 33,702 112,361 104,540 85,223 

Total Program 252,930 343,845 345,527 335,627 

 



                                                

                                                
                                                                            

                                                                            

 

  

     
            

 

 

            
 

Drug Courts 
Program Number: 270 
Result Area: Safety 
Division: Courts 
Section: N/A 
I.     Program Offer Description: 
On-site DATIA certified drug testing laboratory conducts observed analyzed urinalysis drug screens. In-house treatment is provided for all Problem 
Solving Court clients. 

II.      Contribution to Result: 
The Polk County Problem Solving Court (PSC) programs is a process by which offending substance abusers entering the court system are placed 
into treatment and proactively monitored by the PSC judge and team of justice system and treatment professionals.  The program employs effective 
drug testing, graduated sanctions and incentives with the goal of decreasing recidivism of clients. 

This Program is: Not Mandated ( X  ) Mandated: Federal (    ) State (  ) Local (  ) 
III.    Performance Objectives: 
1 Maintain turn-around time of 24 hours or less on 95% of all specimens tested. 
3 Successfully provide services to 50 clients. 
4 Complete admission process within 30 days of 90% of client referrals. 
IV.    Measures: 

Key 
Obj. 

Actual 
18/19 

Budget 
FY 19/20 

Adopted 
FY 20/21 

Plan 
FY 21/22 

Workload Indicators: 
# of specimens tested 
# of specimens tested that exceed 24 hour turn-around time 
# of chain-of-custody forms completed 
# of days between referral and assessment 
Effectiveness Indicators: 
% of specimens with turn-around time that exceeds 24 hours 
Efficiency Indicators: 
average # of days per client from referral to admission 

1 
1 
1 
4 

1 

4 

23,322 
0 

23,322 
14 

0% 

14 

23,322 
0 

23,322 
14 

0% 

14 

23,322 
0 

23,322 
14 

0% 

14 

23,322 
0 

23,322 
14 

0% 

14 

Significant Changes: COVID-19 

FS. 29.008 County funding of court-related functions.— 
(1) Counties are required by s. 14, Art. V of the State Constitution to fund the cost of communications services, existing 
radio systems, existing multiagency criminal justice information systems, and the cost of construction or lease, maintenance, 
utilities, and security of facilities for the circuit and county courts, public defenders’ offices, state attorneys’ offices, guardian 
ad litem offices, and the offices of the clerks of the circuit and county courts performing court-related functions. For purposes 
of this section, the term “circuit and county courts” includes the offices and staffing of the guardian ad litem programs, and 
the term “public defenders’ offices” includes the offices of criminal conflict and civil regional counsel. The county designated 
under s. 35.05(1) as the headquarters for each appellate district shall fund these costs for the appellate division of the public 
defender’s office in that county. 

 



 

Drug Court 
Personnel: Actual 

FY 18/19 
Budget 

FY 19/20 
Adopted 
FY 20/21 

Plan 
FY 21/22 

Full Time Equivalents 14.00 14.00 14.00 14.00 

Funding Sources: Actual 
FY 18/19 

Budget 
FY 19/20 

Adopted 
FY 20/21 

Plan 
FY 21/22 

Special Revenue Grants 
Cash/Fund Balance Forward 
Charges For Services 
Fines And Forfeitures 
Intergovernmental 
Miscellaneous 
Others (Centrl I/D Inkind/Othr) 

Total Program 

4 
0 

1,090,891 
14,645 

320,139 
4,930 

49,417 
1,480,026 

0 
797,417 

1,006,269 
2,052 

0 
1,222 

0 
1,806,960 

0 
1,551,785 

930,193 
38,785 

0 
2,534 

0 
2,523,297 

0 
1,817,207 

930,193 
38,785 

0 
2,534 

0 
2,788,719 

Revenue by Fund: Actual 
FY 18/19 

Budget 
FY 19/20 

Adopted 
FY 20/21 

Plan 
FY 21/22 

General Fund 
Special Revenue Grants 

Total Program 

1,110,466 
369,560 

1,480,026 

1,806,960 
0 

1,806,960 

2,523,297 
0 

2,523,297 

2,788,719 
0 

2,788,719 

Appropriations: Actual 
FY 18/19 

Budget 
FY 19/20 

Adopted 
FY 20/21 

Plan 
FY 21/22 

Personal Services Expenses 
Operating Expenses 
Capital Expenses 
InKind Expense 

Total Program 

523,853 
461,324 

2,785 
49,417 

1,037,379 

545,754 
1,259,206 

2,000 
0 

1,806,960 

542,043 
1,978,254 

3,000 
0 

2,523,297 

560,687 
2,225,032 

3,000 
0 

2,788,719 

 



                                                                        
                                                                        
                                                                        

                                                                        

                                                                        

 

 

     
   

 
 

 
 

                   
 

 

  
 

DUI Court 
Program Number: 1060 
Result Area: Safety 
Division: Courts 
Section: N/A 

I. Program Offer Description: 
DUI Court is a diversionary program that provides drug treatment services for DUI defendants. 
II.      Contribution to Result: 
The DUI Court program contributes to Safety purchasing strategy #3 of prevention of incidence of crime, loss of life, fire damage, and improved 
citizen perception of safety. The DUI Court program works in conjunction with the County Probation program to reduce DUI recidivism by using a 
coordinated approach including on-going judicial supervision, intensive community supervision, substance abuse treatment, alcohol screening, and 
community involvement. The assigned probation officer supervises all standard conditions of probation, as well as those specific to DUI Court 
offenders. 
This Program is: Not Mandated ( X  ) Mandated: Federal (  ) State (  ) Local (  ) 
III.    Performance Objectives: 
1 Complete 100% of all treatment plans within 30 days of admission. 
2 Complete 90% of assessments within 20 days of client referral. 
3 Complete admission process within 30 days of 90% of client referral. 
IV.    Measures: 

Key 
Obj. 

Actual 
FY 18/19 

Budget 
FY 19/20 

Adopted 
FY 20/21 

Plan 
FY 21/22 

Workload Indicators: 
# of defendants referred 
# of assessments conducted 
# of days between the referral and assessment 
# of treatment plans not completed within 30 days 
Effectiveness Indicators: 
Average # of days between referral and assessment 
Average # of days between assessment and admission 
% of treatment plans completed within 30 days 
Efficiency Indicators: 
average # of days per client from referral to admission 

2 
2 

2,3 
1 

2 
2,3 
1 

4 

41 
41 
14 

0 

14 
0 

100% 

14 

41 
41 
14 

0 

14 
0 

100% 

14 

41 
41 
14 

0 

14 
0 

100% 

14 

41 
41 
14 

0 

14 
0 

100% 

14 

Significant Changes: COVID-19 

FS. 29.008 County funding of court-related functions.— 
(1) Counties are required by s. 14, Art. V of the State Constitution to fund the cost of communications services, existing radio systems, existing 
multiagency criminal justice information systems, and the cost of construction or lease, maintenance, utilities, and security of facilities for the circuit 
and county courts, public defenders’ offices, state attorneys’ offices, guardian ad litem offices, and the offices of the clerks of the circuit and county 
courts performing court-related functions. For purposes of this section, the term “circuit and county courts” includes the offices and staffing of the 
guardian ad litem programs, and the term “public defenders’ offices” includes the offices of criminal conflict and civil regional counsel. The county 
designated under s. 35.05(1) as the headquarters for each appellate district shall fund these costs for the appellate division of the public defender’s 
office in that county. 

DUI Court 

Personnel: Actual 
FY 18/19 

Budget 
FY 19/20 

Adopted 
FY 20/21 

Plan 
FY 21/22 

Full Time Equivalents 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 

Funding Sources: Actual 
FY 18/19 

Budget 
FY 19/20 

Adopted 
FY 20/21 

Plan 
FY 21/22 

Cash/Fund Balance Forward 
Charges For Services 

Total Program 

0 
103,386 
103,386 

57,752 
62,574 

120,326 

86,024 
98,217 

184,241 

106,558 
98,217 

204,775 

Revenue by Fund: Actual 
FY 18/19 

Budget 
FY 19/20 

Adopted 
FY 20/21 

Plan 
FY 21/22 

General Fund 
Total Program 

103,386 
103,386 

120,326 
120,326 

184,241 
184,241 

204,775 
204,775 

Appropriations: Actual 
FY 18/19 

Budget 
FY 19/20 

Adopted 
FY 20/21 

Plan 
FY 21/22 

Personal Services Expenses 
Operating Expenses 

Total Program 

58,178 
0 

58,178 

89,387 
30,939 

120,326 

82,852 
101,389 
184,241 

85,568 
119,207 
204,775 

 



 

                                                                    
                                                                            

                                                                            

                                                                                        

 

 

 

 
 

Post Adjudication Drug Court 
Program Number: 1451 
Result Area: Safety 
Division: Courts 
Section: N/A 

I.     Program Offer Description: 

Post Adjudication Drug Court is a drug treatment program for felony and misdemeanor offenders that have already pled guilty or have violated the terms of 
their probation. 

II.      Contribution to Result: 
The Post Adjudication Drug Court program contributes to safety purchasing strategy #3 of prevention of incidence of crime, loss of life, fire damage, and 
improved citizen perception of safety.  The Post Adjudication Drug Court program is a process for felony and misdemeanor defendants that have already 
pled guilty or have violated terms of their probation.  The offenders entering the program are placed into treatment and proactively monitored by the PSC 
judge and team of justice system and treatment professionals.  The program employs effective drug-testing and graduated sanctions and incentives with 
the goal of decreasing recidivism of clients. 

This Program is: Not Mandated ( X  ) Mandated: Federal (  ) State (  ) Local (  ) 
III.    Performance Objectives: 
1 Maintain program retention rate of Drug Court clients that is no less than 90%. 
2 Complete 90% assessments within 14 days of client referral. 
3 Complete 100% of treatment plans within 30 days of admission. 
IV.    Measures: 

Key 
Obj. 

Actual 
FY 18/19 

Budget 
FY 19/20 

Adopted 
FY 20/21 

Plan 
FY 21/22 

Workload Indicators: 
# of clients assessments conducted 2 110 110 110 110 
# of days between referral and assessment 2 14 14 14 14 
% of clients remaining in program after 30 days 1 95% 95% 95% 95% 
# of treatment plans not completed within 30 days of admission 
Effectiveness Indicators: 

3 0 0 0 0 

average # of days between referral and assessment 2 14 14 14 14 
# of defendants referred vs. # of eligible referrals 1 100% 100% 100% 100% 
# of assessment conducted relative to # of clients referred 
average # of days between assessment and admission 

2 90% 
-

90% 
-

90% 
-

90% 
-

% of clients remaining in program at the end of the month 2 98% 98% 98% 98% 
% of treatment plans completed within 30 days of admission 
Efficiency Indicators: 

3 100% 100% 100% 100% 

average # of days per client from referral to admission 2 14 14 14 14 
Significant Changes: COVID-19 

Funding is primarily funded by the state for the felony program. 

Post Adjudication Drug Court 
Personnel: Actual Budget Adopted Plan 

FY 18/19 FY 19/20 FY 20/21 FY 21/22 
Full Time Equivalents 4.00 4.00 4.00 4.00 

Funding Sources: Actual Budget Adopted Plan 
FY 18/19 FY 19/20 FY 20/21 FY 21/22 

General Fund Subsidy 195 0 0 0 
Cash/Fund Balance Forward 0 73,871 73,678 73,678 

Total Program 195 73,871 73,678 73,678 

Revenue by Fund: Actual Budget Adopted Plan 
FY 18/19 FY 19/20 FY 20/21 FY 21/22 

General Fund 195 73,871 73,678 73,678 
Total Program 195 73,871 73,678 73,678 

Appropriations: Actual Budget Adopted Plan 
FY 18/19 FY 19/20 FY 20/21 FY 21/22 

Operating Expenses 195 73,871 73,678 73,678 
Total Program 195 73,871 73,678 73,678 
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